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Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life	 www.portlandmaine.gov

Planning & Urban Development Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

Planning Division
Alexander Jaegerman, Director

May 14, 2010

Giroux Oil
343 Warren Avenue
Portland ME 04103

Sebago Technics
c/o Nancy St. Clair, PE
PO Box 1339
Westbrook, ME 04098

RE: Giroux Oil Canopy Addition
343 Warren Avenue
Minor Site Plan
Application ID # 09-79900025
CBL: 303 —D-010-001

Dear Sir/Madam:

• On May 14, 2010 the Portland Planning Authority approved a minor site plan for the construction of a
new canopy addition and associated drainage and site improvements at 343 Warren Avenue, as submitted
by Giroux Oil and shown on the approved plans prepared by Sebago Technics dated 04-20-20 (Site and
Grading Plan) and 01-28-10 (Details).

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site
plan, including any additional lighting, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

The approval is subject to the following Standard Conditions that apply to all approved site plans:

1. The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the written submission of
the applicant. Modification of any approved site plan or alteration of a parcel which was the subject
of site plan approval after May 20, 1974, shall require the prior approval of a revised site plan by the
Planning Board or the Planning Authority pursuant to the terms of Chapter 14 of the Portland City
Code.

2. The above approvals do not constitute approval of building plans; a building permit is required
which must be reviewed and approved by the City of Portland's Inspection Division and separate
permits are required for any new signage.

3. Final sets of plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD, in
AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101-3509 • Ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 • Fx 756-8258 • TTY 874-8936
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Jean Fraser - APPROVAL LETTER ATTACHED re Giroux Oil

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
CC:
Attachments:

Jean Fraser
St.Clair, Nancy
5/14/2010 2:36 PM
APPROVAL LETTER ATTACHED re Giroux Oil
87068©sebagotechnics.com ; Biskup, Jim; DiPierro, Philip; Schmuckal, M...
APPR LTR 343 Warren Ave Giroux Oil.pdf

Nancy

Please find attached the signed approval letter (without attachments).

Paper copies went out in the mail today to both addressees; the Performance Guarantee packet is only with the
paper copy to Grow Oil.

I understand that the applicant is progressing the building permit but please note that before the building
permit can be issued the Performance Guarantee needs to be arranged through Phil diPierro in the Planning
Office (874 8632) and I need 6 paper copies + CD of CAD dwgs of the approved Site Plan Set.

Thank you

Jean

>» "Nancy St.Clair" <nstdair@sebagotechnics.com > 5/14/2010 10:10 AM >»

Thanks Jean,

We look forward to receipt of the official approval letter.

Thanks,
Nancy

file://CADocuments and Settings\nocal Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise4BED5FEEPortlandCit... 6/9/2010



City of Portland
Development Review Application

Planning Division Transmittal form

Application Number:
	 09-79900025	 Application Date:	 1-30-10

Project Name:	 CANOPY ADDITION

Address:	 343 Warren Ave	 CBL: 303 - D-010-001

Project Description:	 Warren Avenue-343; Canopy Addition; Giroux Oil, Applicant.

Zoning:	 B4

Other Reviews Required:

Review Type:

Giroux Oil
343 Warren Avenue

Portland Me 04103

MINOR SITE PLAN

Distribution List:
	 EAAc Z m 10.

a Planner Jean Fraser EJCity Arborist Jeff Tarling
EIZonin • • dministrator Marge Schmuckal LJDesign Review Alex Jaegerman
L. jTraffic Tom Errico 1:1Corporation Counsel Danielle West-Chuhta
/Inspections Tammy Munson

Keith Gautreau
ESanitary Sewer
nStormwater

John Emerson
Dan Goyette 
Deb Andrews

LiFire Department
[]Parking John Peverada EHistoric Preservation

Engineering David Margolis-
Pineo

LjOutside Agency

7DRC Coordinator Phil DiPierro

Preliminary Comments needed by: 2-10-10

Final Comments needed by:



Site Plan Checklist
Portland, Maine

Department of Planning and Urban Development, Planning Division and Planning Board

Au\ ou-NL (>;	 — 343 vi3(1_3Ths, Ro e._ 
Project Name, Address of Project
(The form is to be completed by the Applicant or Designated Representative)

nci -lel et coo 25.
Application Number

Check Submitted
	 Required Information	 Section 14-525 (b,c)

Applicant Staff
Standard boundary survey (stamped by a registered surveyor, at a
scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including
Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development

* Scale and north points
* Boundaries of the site
* Total land area of site
* Topography - existing and proposed (2 feet intervals or less)

Plans based on the boundary survey including:
VI
	

* Existing soil conditions
0u:its/ c,

	

coitk 	
(91 . * Location of water courses, wetlands, marshes, rock outcroppings and wooded areas

* Location, ground floor aiea and grade elevations of building and other structures existing and
-KJ kAt1,t7k	 proposed, elevation drawings of exteri r facades, and materials to be used

rt1suer;es * Approx location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site and a zoning
summary of applicable dimensional standards (amale_parte 11 of parket)

* Location of on-site waste ictptacles
* Public utilities
* Water and sewer mains
* Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows
* Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private rights-of-way, both

existing and proposed
* Location and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular access ways
* Parking areas
* Loading facilities
* Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public s 	 Lets

	

Ile CIA-Own- 	 * Curb and sidewalks
Landscape plan showing

* Location of existing vegetation and proposed vegetation
* Type of vegetation
* Quantity of plantings
* Size of proposed landscaping
* Existing areas to be preserved
* Preservation measures to be employed
* Details of planting and preservation specifications
* Location and dimensions of all fencing and screening

Location and intensity of outdoor lighting system
Location of fire hydrants, existing and proposed 	 checklist - nape 11)	 k
Written statements to include:

* Description of proposed uses to be located on site
* Quantity and type of residential, if any
* Total land area of the site	 c2
* Total floor area, total disturbed area and ground coverage of each proposed Building and structure c2
* General summary of existing and proposed easements or other burdens 	 c3
* Type, quantity and method of handling solid waste disposal 	 c4
* Applicant's evaluation or evidence of availability of off-site public facilities including sewer, water c5

and streets	 f	 • 10	 • • • t:	 -	 IC 1

* Description of existing surface drainage and a proposed stormwater management plan or 	 c6
description of measures to control surface runoff.

1

a

2
a

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City 	 — 389 Congress St —Portland, ME 04101 ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 -9-



N 0

* An estimate of the time period required for completion of the development 	 7
* A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the development may be subject to.	 8

the status of any pending applications, anticipated timeframe for obtaining such permits, or letters
of non-jurisdiction.

* Evidence of financial and technical capability to undertake and complete the development including a
letter from a responsible financial institution stating that it has reviewed the planned development and
would seriously consider financing it when approved.

* Evidence of applicant's right tide or interest including deeds, leases, purchase options or other
documentation.

* A description of any unusual natural areas, wildlife and fisheries habitats, or archaeological sites located
on or near the site.

A jpeg or pdf of the proposed site plan, if available.
Final sets of the approved plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD, in
AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

Note: Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, the Planning Board or Planning Authority may request additional
information, including (but not limited to):
-	 drainage patterns and facilities 	

-	

an environmental impact study
- erosion and sedimentation controls to be used during construction 	

-	

a sun shadow study
-	 a parking and/or traffic study 	

-	

a study of particulates and any other noxious
emissions	

-	

a noise study
a wind impact analysis

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City Hall 389 Congress St. - Portland, ME 04101 ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 - 10-



sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street
P.O. Box 1339
Westbrook, Maine
04098-1339
Ph. 207-856-0277
Fax 856-2206

January 28, 2010
87068

Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
City of Portland, Planning Division
389 Congress Street, 4th Floor
Portland, ME 04101

Amended Site Plan Application
Giroux Oil Company
343 Warren Avenue, Portland. Maine

Dear Ms. Barhydt:

On behalf of-Giroux Oil Company, we have enclosed an application for Amended Site Plan
review for the construction of a new storage building at the existing Giroux Oil facility on
Warren Avenue. The subject parcel is approximately 1.33 acres and is identified as Lots 1
through 10 on Tax Map 303. The site is located within the B-4 Commercial Corridor Zone.
Currently, three buildings exist on the property, along with paved, and gravel areas for parking
and maneuvering. A chain-link fence encircles the limit of the gravel area at the rear of the site.
Approximately 0.91 acres of the site is currently covered by impervious surfaces (rooftops,
pavement, and compacted gravel).

The applicant, his contractor, and I met with you and your staff several months ago regarding
this site. The enclosed plans and supporting information reflect the results of that initial meeting
along with additional staff input received throughout the development of the enclosed materials.

Proposed Improvements

As discussed, the applicant is proposing to construct a 45-foot by 75-foot (approximately
3,375 spare feet) canopy addition to their existing storage building to store propane trucks and
equipment. The canopy addition will be open on three sides to allow for access and will be
constructed in the location of an existing 576 square foot storage building in the rear of the site.
The small storage building will be removed to allow for the proposed construction. The existing
access to the site off of Warren Avenue, as well as the southerly portion of the site (adjacent to
Warren Avenue) will remain unchanged by this application. The building will be situated to
allow for the continued access to the rear of the site by vehicular traffic. Typically, access to this
portion of the site is limited to employees of Giroux Oil.



Ms. Barhydt	 -2-	 January 28, 2010

No new connections to public utilities (public water and sanitary sewer), associated with the
canopy addition, are proposed. No changes to the existing connections to public utilities that
serve the office building or any other buildings, located on the property, are proposed.

Through our initial correspondence with the City and the Maine Department of Environmental
Protection (MDEP), the proposed building addition and associated site improvements are located
at least 25-feet from the stream in the northern portion of the site. The existing gravel surfaces
associated with the Giroux facility that currently exist within 25-feet of the stream will be
removed and a vegetative cover will be established. Based on the initial input received from
staff, the grading in the restoration area has been lowered such that the area can more closely
mimic a floodplain.

Stormwater Management

The site is located within the Capisic Brook watershed and as such, we have proposed several
features to manage stormwater runoff from the proposed building and rear portion of the site.
The rear of the site drains overland towards the drainage course north of the applicant's property.
This drainage way flows through an existing culvert under the Giroux parking lot in the eastern
portion of the site and Warren Avenue. At some point in the future, the City of Portland intends
to make a culvert modification on this property in support of the separation of upstream storm
and sewer flows in the West Side Interceptor. The proposed improvements will involve the
construction of a new, larger culvert in the same location as the existing culvert.

Runoff from the proposed building addition will be collected in a roof drip line BMP along the
eastern and western portions of the canopy addition. A six-inch underdrain will be utilized
within the roof drip line BMPs and is intended to connect into the existing foundation drains of
the rear storage building. The existing underdrains appear to discharge into the drainage course
in the eastern portion of the site, just upstream of the existing culvert. By connecting the
underdrains of the proposed BMPs into the existing footing drains, we can avoid land disturbing
activities (associated with a new outfall) adjacent to the drainage course. The suitability and
available inverts for the existing footing drains must be verified at the onset of construction.

Runoff from the existing gravel surface in the rear of the site will pass through a stone berm level
spreader prior to draining into the drainage course. This BMP will be constructed within an area
that is currently gravel, as depicted on the plans included with this application. The stone berm
level spreader will be situated in excess of 25 feet from the drainage course.

Since the proposed canopy addition will be constructed in an area that is currently covered by a
building and compacted gravel surfaces and a portion of the existing gravel lot will be restored to
vegetated conditions, we do not anticipate that the proposed project will create an increase in
peak runoff rates from the site.

A NRPA Permit-by-Rule will be submitted to allow for the site improvements within 75-feet of
the stream. Since the proposed site improvements will occur at least 25 feet from the stream, we
do not anticipate that additional permitting will be required through the Maine Department of
Environmental Protection (MDEP).
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Site Plan Review Criteria

The following items address the review criteria outlined in Article V, Section 14-525.c of the
City's Land Use Ordinance:

1) A description of the proposed uses to be located on the site, including the quantity and
type of residential units, if any. 

Please refer to the introductory section of this letter for a detailed description of the
proposed modifications to the site. No residential units are located on-site, nor are any
proposed with this application.

2) The total land area of the site and the total floor area and ground coverage of each
proposed building and structure. 

As noted above, the site is approximately 1.33 acres, of which, approximately 0.91 acres
are covered by impervious surfaces. The proposed improvements will add approximately
2,541 square feet of additional building area (located on an area currently covered by
rooftop and gravel surfaces) and will decrease the overall amount of impervious surfaces
by approximately 0.01 acres.

3) General summary of existing and proposed easements or other burdens now existing or to
be placed on the property. 

Any known easements that exist over the property are depicted on the attached plan; no
additional easements are proposed.

4) The types and estimated quantities of solid waste to be generated by the development.

Minimal amounts of solid waste are anticipated to be generated by the development. The
small storage building will likely be moved from its current location, thereby not
requiring the disposal of a significant amount of solid waste. No solid waste is
anticipated from the use of the proposed canopy addition.

5) Evidence of the availability of off-site facilities, including sewer, water, and streets.

No additional utility connections are proposed with this. application, as such, we expect
that the capacity of any public facilities would not be burdened by the proposed
modifications to the site.

6) A narrative describing the existing surface drainage on the site and a stormwater
management plan indicating measures which will be taken to control surface water
runoff. 

Please refer to the description of the stormwater management measures implemented
above. These measures are identified and detailed on the plans included with this
application.
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A construction plan outlining the anticipated sequence of construction of the major
aspects of the proposed Project, including without limitation roads, retention basins,
sewer lines, seeding and other erosion control measures, and pollution abatement
measures, and also setting forth dates for commencement and completion of the project. 

Please refer to the enclosed plans for specific details regarding the proposed
improvements.

8) A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the development may be
subject, the status of any pending applications, and the anticipated time frame for
obtaining such permits or that a determination of no jurisdiction from the agency will be
requested. 

The project will be subject to a NRPA Permit-by-Rule application for the work adjacent
to the drainage course, north of the site. The Permit-by-Rule application will be
submitted shortly after the submission of the enclosed materials for your review.
Typically, a Permit-by-Rule application is approved within 14 days of receipt by the
MDEP, unless additional information is required.

9) Evidence of financial and technical capacity to undertake and complete the development,
including but not limited to, a letter from a responsible financial institution stating that it
has reviewed the planned development and would seriously consider financing it when
approved, if requested to do so. 

Giroux Oil will be self financing the proposed improvements. Giroux Oil has served the
Portland area for over 50 years and given the magnitude of the project has the financial
resources to undertake the proposed construction without obtaining financing from a
lending source.

10) Evidence of the applicant's title, right, or interest in the property, including without
limitation deeds, leases, purchase options or any other documentation. 

Please refer to the property deed, included within the application materials, that
documents Giroux Oil's ownership of the subject property.

11) A narrative describing any unusual natural areas, wildlife and fisheries habitat, or
archaeological sites located on or near the project site and a description of the methods
that will be used to protect such areas or sites. 

Since the proposed improvements are situated within a portion of the property that has
been previously built upon, we do not anticipate that the project will adversely impact the
environmentally sensitive areas described.

12) Where submission drawings are available in electronic form, the applicant shall submit
any available electronic CADD.dxf files with the final plans. 

Upon final approval of the amended plans, we will provide the City with a CADD file of
the enclosed Site & Grading Plan.
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13) All new commercial property and industrial development shall include a narrative
description of the estimated amount and type of recyclable material generated on-site; the
location size, and type of containers providing outdoor storage of recyclable materials;
the manner and methods of timely removal of recyclable materials generated on-site; and
the screening and landscaping proposed to provide adequate buffering between the stored
materials and remainder of site and neighboring properties. The applicant may provide
any other information detailing its plan to address the temporary storage and timely
removal of recvclables.

No recyclable materials are anticipated to be generated by the proposed site
improvements.

Closure

We have included seven (7) copies of the application materials and plans, as required. If you
have any questions regarding the project or if additional information is required, please contact
me. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

SAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Nancy J. St lair, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

JBL/NJS:jblidlf
Enc.

cc:	 Jim Bislcup, Biskup Construction
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• Development Review Application

PORTLAND, MAINE
Department of Planning and Urban Development,

Planning Division and Planning Board

PROJECT NAME:  Giroux Oil

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS:

343 Warren Avenue

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Removal of existing storage building and construction of a canopy addition

for storage of propane trucks and equipment

CHART/BLOCK/LOT:  Map 303, Lots 1-10 

CONTACT INFORMATION:

APPLICANT	 PROPERTY OWNER
Ian Name:	 Giroux Oil Name:	 Giroux Oil

ONO

and

Address:	 343 Warren Avenue 	 Address: 343 Warren Avenue 

Portland, ME 	 Portland, ME 

Zip Code:  04103 	 Zip Code: 04103 

Work #:	 797-7111 	 Work #:	 797-7111 

Cell #:	 Cell #:

Fax #:	 797-7466 	 Fax #:	 797-7466 

Home: 	 	 Home: 	

E-mail:	 girouxoil@maine.rr.com	 E-mail:	 girouxoil@maine.rr.com

BILLING ADDRESS
Name:	 Same as above

Address:

Zip:

Work #:

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

E-mail:

—As applicable, please include additional contact information on the next page —

Ism/

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City Hall —389 Congress St. — Portland, ME 04101 ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719
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Name:	 Sebago Technics, c/o Nancy St.Clair, PE

Address:	 P.O. Box 1339 

AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE	 ENGINEER
Name:

Address:

Westbrook, ME
Zip Code: 	 	 Zip Code:  04098 

Work #: 	 	 Work #:	 856-0277 x245 

Cell #:	 Cell #:

Fax #:	 Fax #:	 856-2206 

Home: 	 	 Home: 	

E-mail:	 E-mail:	 nstclair@sebagotechnics.com

ARCHITECT	 CONSULTANT/General Contractor

Name:	 	 	 Name:	 Biskup Construction, c/o Jim Biskup

Address: 	 	 Address:	 16 Danielle Drive 

Windham, ME 

Zip Code: 	 	 Zip Code:  04062 

Work #: 	 	 Work #:•	 892-9800 

Cell #:	 Cell #:

Fax #:	 Fax #:	 892-9895 

Home: 	 	 Home: 	

E-mail:	 E-mail:

SURVEYOR	 ATTORNEY

Name: 	 	 Name: 	

Address: 	 	 Address: 	

Zip Code: 	 	 Zip Code: 	

Work #: 	 	 Work #: 	

Cell #:	 Cell #:

Fax #:	 Fax #:

Home: 	 	 Home: 	

E-mail:	 E-mail:

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City. Halt —389 Congress St. — Portland, ME 0410 ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719



PROJECT DATA
The following information is required where applicable, in order complete the application

Total Site Area	 57,785 	 sq. ft.
Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site	 approx. 91000 	 sq. ft.
(lithe proposed disturbance is greater than one acre, then the applicant shall apply for a Maine Construction
General Permit (MCGP) with DEP and a Stormwatet Management Permit, Chapter 500, with the City of Portland.)

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA
Proposed Total Paved Area 	 	  sq. ft.
Existing Total Impervious Area	 39.545	 -	 sq. ft.
Proposed Total Impervious Area	 39,223 	 sq. ft.
Proposed Impervious Net Change	 —322 	 sq. ft.
BUILDING AREA
Existing Building Footprint 	 8 ; 935 	 sq. ft.
Proposed Building Footprint 	 11.476 	 sq. ft.
Proposed Building Footprint Net change 	 +7 _541 	 sq. ft.
Existing Total Building Floor Area 	 approx. 8.935 	 sq. ft.
Proposed Total Building Floor Area • 	 approx. 11,476 	 sq. ft.
Proposed Building Floor Area Net Change	 app rox. 2,541 	 sq. ft.
New Building	 Yes 	 (yes or no)
ZONING
Existing
Proposed, if applicable
LAND USE
Existing
Proposed
RESIDENTIAL. IF APPLICABLE
Proposed Number of Affordable Housing Units
Proposed Number of Residential Units to be Demolished
Existing Number of Residential Units .
Proposed Number of Residential Units
Subdivision, Proposed Number of Lots
PARKING SPACES

- Existing Number of Parking Spaces 	 No Change
Proposed Number of Parking Spaces
Number of Handicapped Parking Spaces
Proposed Total Parking Spaces
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES
Existing Number of Bicycle Parking Spaces 	 No Chanze
Proposed Number of Bicycle Parking Spaces
Total Bicycle Parking-Spaces

ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT

B-4 Commercial Corridor Zone

Commercial
Commercial

N/A

View.

SIENA

Please check all reviews that
Design Review
Flood Plain Review
Historic Preservation
Housing Replacement
14-403 Street Review
Shoreland
Site Location Act Local Review
Single Family Dwelling
2 Family Dwelling

apply to the proposed development
Stonnwater Quality
Traffic Movement
Zoning Variance

Historic District/Landmark
Off Site Parking
Multi-Family Dwelling
B-3 Pedestrian Activity Review
Change of Use

Lam

r

EIS

X

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development — Portland City Hall —389 Congress St. — Portland, ME 04101 — ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719
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APPLICATION FEE:
Check all reviews that apply. Payment may be made in cash or check to the City of Portland.

Major Development (more than 10,000 sq. ft.)

Under 50,000 sq. ft. ($500.00)

Plan Amendments .
Planning Staff Review ($250.00)

50,000- 100,000 sq. ft. ($1,000.00) Planning Board Review ($500.00)

Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)
.

.
Subdivision

Subdivision ($500.00) + amount of lots
100,000 - 200,000 sq. ft. ($2,000.00)
200,000- 300,000 sq. ft. ($3,000.00)
Over 300,000 sq. ft. ($5,000.00) ($25.00 per lot) $	 + (applicable
After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 plus Major site plan fee)
applicable application fee)

Minor Site Plan Review
X	 Less than 10,000 sq. ft. ($400.00)

Other Reviews	 .
Site Location of Development ($3,000.00)

After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 plus (except for residential projects which shall be
$200.00 per lotapplicable application fee)

Traffic Movement ($1,000.00)
Storm water Quality ($250.00)
Section 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00 per lot)
Other

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION SUBMISSION

osn.

Submissions shall include seven (7) packets with folded plans containing the following materials:
1. Seven (7) full size site plans that must be folded.
2. Application form that is completed and signed.
3. Cover letter stating the nature of the project.
4. All Written Submittals (Sec. 14-525 2. (c), including evidence of right, title and interest.
5. A stamped standard boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor at a scale not less than one inch

to 100 feet.
6. Plans and maps based upon the boundary survey and containing the information found in the attached sample

plan checklist.
7. Copy of the checklist completed for the proposal listing the material contained in the submitted application.
8. - One (1) set of plans reduced toll x

Refer to the application checklist (page 9) for a detailed list of submittal requirements.

Portland's development review process and requirements are outlined in the Land Use Code (Chapter 14), which includes the
Subdivision Ordinance (Section 14-491) and the Site Plan Ordinance (Section 14-521). Portland's Land Use Code is on the City's
web site: www.portlandmaine.gov Copies of the ordinances may be purchased through the Planning Divisio-n.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work
and that I have been authorizedby the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all
applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the

: Planning Authority and Code Enforcement's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this
permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

This application is for site review	 a Performance Guarantee, Inspection Fee, Building Permit Application and
associated fees will be required prior to construction.

Signatu f Applicant:Jct....,

(45" ct Date:

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development - Portland City Hall - 389 Congress St. - Portland, ME 04103 - ph (207)874 -8721 01 874 -8719
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Site Plan Checklist
Portland, Maine

Department of Planning and Urban Development, Planning Division and Planning Board

Giroux Oil, 343 Warren

MOW

IWO

10••

••••

Project Name, Address of Project	 Application Number
(The form is to be completed by the Applicant or Designated Representative)

Check Submitted	 Required Information	 Section 14-525 (b,c)

Applicant Staff
X	 Standard boundary survey (stamped by a registered surveyor, at a	 1

scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including:
X	 Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development 	 a
X	 * Scale and north points 	 b
X	 * Boundaries of the site	 c

* Thal land area of site	 d
* Topography - existing and proposed (2 feet intervals or less) 	 . e

Plans based on the boundary survey including: 	 2
* Existing soil conditions 	 a
* Location of water courses, wetlands, marshes, rock outcroppings and Wooded areas	 b

X	 * Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of building and other structures existing and	 c
proposed, elevation drawings of exterior facades, and materials to be used

X	 * Approx location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site and a zoning	 d
• summary of applicable dimensional standards(ex naet) .

N/A	 * Location of on-site waste receptacles .	 e
X	 * Public utilities
X •	 * Water and sewer mains

* Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows

X	 * Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private rights-of-way, both	 f
existing and proposed

X	 * Location and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular access ways	 g	 -
X	 * Parking areas
X	 *- Loading facilities •	 g•
X	 * Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public streets 	 g

• Curb and sidewalks	 g
Landscape plan showing:	 h

* Location of existing vegetation and proposed vegetation 	 h

X .	 * Type of vegetation	 h.

iiii	 * Quantity of plantings	 h

N/A	 * Size of proposed landscaping 	 h

X	 * Existing areas to be preserved 	 h
. * Preservation measures to be employed .	h

X	 * Details of planting and preservation specifications	 h
* Location and dimensions of all fencing and screening

N/A 	 Location and intensity of outdoor lighting system	 i
Location of fire hydrants, existing and proposed (refer to Fire Department checklist - Dag	 )	 k
Written statements to include:	 c

X	 * Description of proposed uses to be located on site 	 cl

N/A	 * Quantity and type of residential, if any 	 cl
Total land area of the site	 ,	 c2

* Total floor area, total disturbed area and ground coverage of each proposed Building and structure c2

_-X—	 * General summary of existing and proposed easements or other burdens 	 c3
* Type, quantity and method of handling solid waste disposal	 c4
* Applicant's .evaluation or evidence of availability of off-site public facilities, including sewer, water c5

and streets (refer to the wastewater capacity application - nage 12)
X	 * Description of existing surface drainage and a proposed stormwater management plan or 	 co

description of measures to control surface runoff.

•ININn

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City Hall -389 Congress St. - Portland, ME 04101 - ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 -9



* An estimate of the time period required for completion of the development 	 7

* A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the development may be subject to. 	 8
the status of any pending applications, anticipated timeframe for obtaining such permits, or letters
of non-jurisdiction.

* Evidence of financial and technical capability to undertake and complete the development including a
letter froth a responsible financial institution stating that it has reviewed the planned development and
would seriously consider financing it when approved.

X	 * Evidence of applicant's right title or interest, including deeds, leases, purchase options or other
documentation.

* A description of any unusual natural areas, wildlife and fisheries habitats, or archaeological sites located
on or near the site.

X	 A jpeg or pdf of the proposed site plan, if available. TO Be E—mailed
To Be Provided	 Final sets of the approved plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD, in

AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

Note: Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, the Planning Board or Planning Authority may request additional
information, including (but not limited to):
-	 drainage patterns and facilities	 -	 an environmental impact study
_	 erosion and sedimentation controls to be used during construction	 a sun shadow study

a parking and/or traffic study	 a study of particulates and any other noxious
emissions	 a noise study

- , a wind impact analysis

Dept. of Planning and Urban Developinent — Portland City Hall —389 Congress St. — Portland, ME 04101 — ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 - 10 -
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WARRANTY DEED

1110005PG001 6

Snow all Mon by these Presents,

That Wifred J. Giroux, St. and Vora C. Giroux, both of

Portland, county of Cumberland and State of Maine, in

consideration of One Dollar (01.00) plus other good and voluablo

consideration paid by Giroux Oil Company Inc., a corporation

organised and existing under the laws of the State of Maine,

whose mailing address is 343 Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine

04103, the receipt whereof we do hereby acknowledge, do hereby

give, grant, bargain, still and convey unto the said Giroux Oil

Company, The., its successors and °soigne forever,

• pARCEn &
Pour (4) certain Iota or parcels of land °floated on the

easterly side of Newcomb Street in Portland, County of Cumberland
and State of Maine, and being Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 au shown on Plan
of Lots at Warren Avenue Terrace, belonging to J.W. Wilbur, said
plan being made by Ernest W. Branch, Surveyor, dated April, 1911,
and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book
12, Page 2.

Said promises are convoyed ',abject to • an coaccent granted to
the City of Portland by deed recorded in said Registry of Deeds
in Book 1623, Page 288, to maintain the earth slope on Warren
Avenue, insofar an said easement may affect the premises.

Doing the same promises convoyed to the Grantors heroin by
•

GiaOinto DiPaolo and Domenico DiPaolo by warranty deed dated
December 23, 1960 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 3070, Page 628.

PAWL N
Another certain lot or parcel of land situated in Portland,

County of Cumberland and State of Maine and adjacent to PARCS4 A
hereinabove described, bounded and described as follows,

Beginning at an iron stake on the easterly side of land
hereinabove described on Warren Avenue, N 10 degrees 49' E, a
distance of 398.77 feet, thence 874 dogma 42' Ef a distoneo of
14.93 feet, thence S 57 degrees 25' 30" Ef a distance of 42.26
feet, thence 8 9 degrees 38 1 30" W, a distance of 370.59 feet;
thence N 79 degrees 33' W, a distance of 63.93 foot to the point
of beginning.
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Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantors by William
H. Fau/kingham and Edith T. Faulkingham by warranty dead • dated
January 23, 1976 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry
of Deeds in Book 3798, Page 15.

TO have and to hold the aforevanted and bargained premises,

and appurtenances thereof, to the said gin= Oil Company inc.,

its successors and assigns, to it and its use and bathos,/ forever.

And we do covenant with the said Grantee, its successors and

assigns, that we are lawfully seised in fee of the premises, that

it is free of all encumbrances: that we have good right to sell

and convey the same to the said Grantee to hold as aforesaid; and

that we and our heirs shall and will warrant and defend the same

to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, against

the /awful claims and demands of all persons.

IR VITERBO WHEREOF, we, the said Wilfred J. Giroux, Sr. and

Vera C. Giroux have hereunto set our hands and seals this jam.

day of the month of September, 1987.

Signed, Sealed d Delivered
of

44Adiarrkt
Vera C. Giroux

Wi	 iroux, Se.

4,..41C41.0-gy,



State of Maine
County of Cumberland, no. Boptambor 70	 1907

named Wilfred J. GICOOM,

the foregoing instrument

I ainker•onr.r-or,nr..r.:-	 -	 .	 •

I .	 .

1110005110018

Then personally appeared the above

Br. and Vera C. Giroux and acknowledged

to be their free aoto and deeds.

de!

goforo me,

Notary Publ cAtetervogy-mt-Lwar'

PRaceas.y.

Mrtiri.W.:4040

moon an

SEAL

(MCP `,11)
IICCOROED awn OF arm
1981 OCT -6 Pi 10: tie

Y

(9-0-.415,100.Ca.,

alls1

4.1



wim	 Rose ICimball
Gary Fusddllo
	

Personal Representative
Estate of Peter S. Nicholas,

a/k/a Peter S. Nickolas

STATE OF MAINE
CUMBERLAND, as

Then personally appeared the above named Rose Kimball, as Personal Representative of
the Estate of Peter S. Nicholas, a/k/a Peter S. Nickolas, in her said capacity and acknowledged
the foregoing Instrument to be her free act and deed.

Recorded
Ctoderland Counts
Resistro of Deeds

10129/91 11:20141ce1
Robert P. Titconb

Resister

Notary PublidAlfenley larks&

Gm. A scN UILo- — 
Printed Name

'

Before me,

5‘11/419
Derr 54675 Ick 9767 fa 24

SHOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.

J

THAT 1, Rase Kimball, of Portland, County of Cumbedand, and State of Maine, duly
appointed Personal Representative of the Estate of Peter S. Nicholas, aWa Peter S. Nickolas,
by the power conferred by the Register of Probate on December 18, 1990, for One Dollar and
other valuable considerations paid by Giroux Oil Service Co., Inc., a Maine corporation with
a place of business at 343 Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine, hereby give, grant, bargain, sell
and convey unto the said Giroux 011 Service Company, Inc., its successors and assigns, a of
the right, title and interest of the said Peter S. Nicholas, a/k/a Peter S. Nickolas, in and to the
following:

Three (3) certain lots or parcels of land with the buildings thereon, being Lots numbered
Five (5), Six (6), and Seven (7) on Newcomb Street, in said Portland, as shown on plan of lots
at Warren Avenue Terrace, which plan was made by Ernest E. Branch, Cl., dated April, 1911,
and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Plan Book 12, Page 2; together with the
fee insofar as this Grantor has the right to convey the same of all the streets and ways shown on
said plan in common with the owners of other lots shown on said plan, and subject to the rights
of all of said lot owners to make any customary use of said streets and ways.

Meaning and intending to convey, and hereby conveying, Lots numbered seven (7), eight
(8), and nine 0) on Map number 303, D-7-8-9, being said Tax Map for the City of Portland,
Maine.

Being the same property conveyed from Rocco Nicolaio to Peter S. Nickolas, a/k/a Peter
S. Nicholas, and Virginia E. Nickolas by deed dated August 30, 1944 and recorded in
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1755, Page 458; and by Giacinto DiPaolo to
Peter S. Nickolas, a/k/a Peter S. Nicholas, and Virginia E. Nickolas by deed dated October 20,
1952 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 2111, Page 37. Said
conveyance is subject to any real estate taxes owed the City of Portland.

The Personal Representative states that notice pursuant to Me 18-A M.R.S.A. * 3-711
has been given to all interested persons of the Estate of Peter S. Nicholas, a/k/a Peter S.
Nickolas.

Reference is hereby made to an Order signed by Judge Dana W. Childs, Judge of
Ciente:druid County Probate Court, dated October 21, 1991, and to be recorded herewith.

The Personal Representative stares that a copy of the Order Signed by Dana W. Childs,
Judge of the Cumberland County Probate Court, which said Order is dated October 21, 1991,
has been sent to all interested persons of the Estate of Peter S. Nicholas, a/k/a Peter SINickolas.

WITNESS my hand and seal this a ct day of October, 1991.

r`t

MM.

As.

rA.
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GIROUX OIL COMPANY
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Web Soil Survey
a Conservation Service	 National Cooperative Soil Survey
USIM Natural Resources 1/18/2010

Page 1 of 3

Soil Map—Cumberland County and Part of Oxford County, Maine
(Giroux Oil)

*OA



MAP LEGEND
	

MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (A01)

Area of Interest (A01)

Soils
Soil Map Units

Special Point Features
is'	 Blowout

▪ BOITOW Pit

X	 Clay Spot

• Closed Depression

X	 Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

• Landfill

A	 Lava Flow

Els	 Marsh or swamp

it	 Mine or Quarry

@ Miscellaneous Water

▪ Perennial Water

v	 Rack Outcrop

+ Saline Spot

:•:	 Sandy Spot

-e	 Severely Eroded Spot

• Sinkhole

3)	Slide or Shp

• Sodic Spot

a	 Spoil Area

0	 Stony Spot

	

(XI	 Very Stony Spot

	

$r	 Wet Spot

Other

Special Une Features
Lc: Gully

Shod Steep Slope

Other

Political Features

o	 Cities

Water Features

	

7	 Oceans

Streams and Canals

Transportation

Rails

	

rise	 Interstate Highways

• US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Map Scale: 1:1,890 if printed on A size (8.5" X 11") sheet.

The soil surveys that comprise your AOl were mapped at 1:24,000.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for accurate map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: httpiNiebsoilsunrey.nrcs.usda.gov
Coordinate System: UTM Zone 19N NAD83

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as of
the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Cumbedand County and Part of Oxford County,
Maine
Survey Area Data: Version 7, Jan 8, 2009

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: 611/1997

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor shifting
of map unit boundaries may be evident.

	 1	 I	 I	 	 II	 	 I	 I	 I	 I 	 I	 I	 	 I	 1	 I	 	 I	 J	 Ii
Soil Map—Cumberland County and Pad of Oxford County, Maine

(Giroux Oil)

USDA Natural Resources
	

Web Soil Survey
	

1/18/2010
Conservation Service
	

National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Soil Map—Cumberland County and Part of Oxford County, Maine 	 Giroux Oil

Map Unit Legend
WO*

4r.

date

ONO

Cumbeiland County and Part of Oxford County. Main (blE006)

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres In A01 Percent of A01

BgB Belgrade very fine sandy loam, 0 to 8
percent slopes

6.3 37.3%

BuC2 Buxton silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes,
eroded

5.9 35.1%

EmB Elmwood fine sandy loam, 0 to 8
percent slopes

2.2 12.9%

Sz Swanton fine sandy loam 2.5 14.7%

Totals for Area of Interest 16.9 100.0%

USDA Natural Resources	 Web Soil Survey	 1/18/2010
Conservation Service	 National Cooperative Soil Survey 	 Page 3 of 3
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APPROXIMATE SCALE
400	 0 400 FEET

NATIONAL FLOOD INSIMANCE PRODIAll

FIRM
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

LIMIT OF DETAILED STUDY

COMMUNITY-PANEL EMBER
230051 MIMI C

MAP REVISED:
DECEMBER 8,1088

Federal Emergency Management Agency

Thla is an official copy ale portion of the Same referenced g ood map. It
was extracted using F-MIT On-Line. This map does not reflect changes
or amendments which may have been made subsequent to the date on the
title dock. For the latest product information about National Flood Insurance
Program load mars check the FEMA Flood Map Store at www.msc.fama.gov

ZONE X

CITY OF
PORTLAND,

MAINE
CUMBERLAND COUNTY

PANEL 6 OF 11
SEE MAP INDEXPOR PANELS NOV PRINTED)

100-YEAR FLOOD DISCHARGE
CONTAINED IN CULVERT
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Brook
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SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.
P.O. Box 1339

One Chabot Street

Westbrook, ME 04098

(207) 856-0277 FAX (207) 856-2206

JOB	 87068

SHEET NO. 1
	

OF	 1 

CALCULATED BY 	 JBL
	

DATE	 1/27/2010

CHECKED BY 
	 DATE

FILE NAME
	 SCALE

	 None

NMI

•401

1-

.10

alp

Stormwater Management Sizing Calculations

Roof Dripline BMP Sizing

DA = 22.5' x 75 = 1687.5 sf

Storage Volume Reqd. = 1" Runoff x DA = 140.63 cf

Volume of Filter Media Reqd. = Storage Volume/0.4 = 351.56 cf required

Roof Dripline #1: 75' long x'5' wide x 12" deep = 375.0 cf provid > volume required

Roof Dripline #2: 75' long x '3' wide x 19" deep = 356.3 cf provid ed > volume required

Stone Berm Level Spreader

Gravel Area in Rear of Site = 6774 sf = 0.1555 acre

@ 150 ft of Stone Berm Level Spreader/impervious acre = 23.3 feet requ ired

24-foot Stone Berm Level Spreader provided

4.10

Ids
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List of Abutters

seat

ii•104

Map Lot Owner Book Page
Locus Parcel

303 D1-10
Giroux Oil Company
343 Warren Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

8005
9767

16
124

303 C1-3
&

C14-16

Joint H. Bennett
77 Middle Street
Westbrook, ME 04092

15814 287

303 C17-26 John B. & Joan A. Vance
393 Warren Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

303
296

D15
A7

Warren Ave., LLC
444 Riverside Industrial Park
Portland, ME 04103

25524 59

303 A8 Alfred J. Waxier
P.O. Box 9601
St. Petersburg, FL 33740

8261
23556

269 & 273
131

303 H1-5 Delta Realty Corp.
120 Exchange Street
Portland, ME 04101

20175 176

303 H11-19 Dwight P. Baker
336 Warren Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

0111••n

J
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EXISTING
GIROUX OIL

SCALE
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SHEET 1 OF 3
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\ CHAIN LINK FENCE, TIP. .
1.-13EMOvE TOP 4' OF GRASE.

BEYOND PROPOSED FENCE TEN CLEAN OJTLOAM aND RED. RESTORE GRADES

	

70 EXISTING ELEVATIONS 	 Inv .602.0

FENCE. 'MP	
I

	

MOLE PENCE SECTION	 N	 CY791
BEYOND PROPOSED TPe

..,• . ,	 .
tv-	 .0 '	 ..-
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ily,	 ELEVADON.5-7.67'
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...., ..
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DIESL TANK MTH
r TALL CONCRETE

PROOF pRipLINE
FILTRATION EMP
Nv..6075	 •DEPTH cc SOIL FILTER'S.	 1°VEREDSTORAGE

CANOPY ADDITION
3313 SF

FFE..47455 ES STORAGE
BUILDING

D5 • PPR:RATED
UNDERDRAIN

SASS	 450

- VATS TEST P1170 LOCATE
DRAIN. CONTACT DEBEN

FOR OBSETWATiont 71E PROPOSED \
Gm, poTo EKISTNG FOOTINE DRAB.
SEE GEERAL NOTE
ASSUMED •v..56.61

CRUSHED STONE

EX	 ORAGE
BUILDING

42' CORRUGATES
METAL PIPE INSERT
EA 'VATIONN54.81'

C. LUT- , E0 TI
BAT 1-1111

_

PANED

/C UNIT GS
CONC. DAB
W/ BOLLARDS

AIL

rcE-0—

eoRE AROUND

'Or ROOF OTEPLINE
FILTRATION BAP 52

DEPTH CP SOIL FILTER.le.

REGRADZ MANED °ow
GRAVEL AREAS 0 FLOW

TOWARDS REAR OF SITE
OHM

AG IN UP
ELEYNES 56

----- ------------

LOCATION MAP
GENERAL NOTES:
L THE RECORD OMER CP 7NE PARcEL IS GIROS< OIL corrAN y By DEED DATED
OCTOBER 25 leel AND CORDED AT TOE °EBERLY° CONTI' REGISTRY CF DEEDS
IN BOCK 9161 PAGE CI AND SOCK 13003 PAGE 0016.

2. NE PROPERTY 15 SHOOS AS LOTS DIG ON THE CITY OF PORTLAND TAX MAR 303
AND IS LOCATED N THE B-4 COAFERCIAL CORRIDOR ZONE.

3. TOTAL AREA OF PARED IS APPROXIMATELY 133 ACRES.

4. SPACE AND BULK CRITERIA

10000 SF.
MR STREET ROO/ 4TA0E 	
MaL FRONT YARD 	
MIN SIDE YARD	 IC
MN. REAR YARD 	
MN LOT EMMA 	  sax
PLEA GUIDING PINNY	  55.
max ORPERvICES SURFAce 	  fiat
MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO	 0.55

S. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC APORIATICH SHOE HEREON IS BASED UPON A
BOUNDARY SAVOY BY TEETAdo TecriNICS, No FERFoRNED N issi AND AUGUST 200%

S. PLAN REFERENCES
A. STANDARD BOUNDARY AND SITE PLAN FOR GIROUX OIL BY SEBAGO TECNICS

INC. DATED ALT E, Is°

S. WARREN AVENUE TERRACE BY ERNEST E. BRANCH, Ca RECORDED IN 73E
CUMBERLAND COINTY REGISTRY OP DEEDS N pLAN eooK a PAGE 2.

C SEAMY PLAN FOR DRANAGE EASEMENT AT 341 WARREN AVERSE FOR THE CITY
OF PORTLAND PUBLIC DORKS DEPARENENT, DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2001

t THE BEARINGS. COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS ENVOI HEREON ARE BASED UPoN
TIE MANE STATE PLANE COORDINATE GIRD, LEST zoNE 1602 ON NADS3 AND NAypES
N u&Reat

• A MILANO DELINEATION WAS pERPORFED ON THIS PROJECT SITE DURING AUGUST
OF 2501 BY GARY RILLERrat sEBAGO TECINICS, No AND LOCATED BY GROUND
131.RvEY. THIS DELINEATION CONFORM TO NE STANDARDS AND METHODS OUTLINED
IN THE 198.7 WETLAND. DELINEATION MANUAL AUTHORED AND PUBLISHED BY THE US
ARMY CORPS CA lan*NEERE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL RMIEDIATELT NOTIFY DESIGN DENVER IF POSITSE OUTLET
FOR PROPOSED aLD IS NOT MERSEY AT EXCAVATED TEST Et

L

K 30110011

GRAPHIC SCALE

( IN FEET
I Inch	 20 ft

LEGEND 

	

EXISTING	 DESCRIPTION

- SETBAoK
- EASEMENT

	

0	 IRON PIPE/ROD

DENn
LETLANDS

	 EDGE PAVEMENT
	  EDGE CONCRETE

GRAVEL ROAD
I, -Cr v yvinr, /RELINE

- 12C-- CONTOURS
Spol- GRADE
°HAN LINK PENCE
BOLLARD
WATER GATE VALVE
WATER SAC OP
SEILER MU
STORY DRAIN
UNDERDRAIN
CATCH BASIN
CULVERT

• OVERHEAD
UTILITY

• UTILITY POLE
GUT

LIES BARRIER
RIPRAE
DRAINAGE Flaw
BOLLARD

NEWCOMB STREET 	 PAVES

RAF
JOHN B

JOAN A VANCE
MAP 303

LOTS C 17 - 26

CONSTRUCTION NOTES
I. ALL WOW. SNARL CONFORM 70 DE APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

CONTRACTOR SMALL viSIT THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZE HIM OR HERSELF WITH ALL CONDITIONS AFFECTNG TIE
PROPOSED UJORK AND SHALL MAKE PROVISIONS AS TO THE COS T THEREOF. CONTRACTOR WALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
pailLIARIZNE HIM OR ERSELF WITU ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FIELD COMORO* AND DIMENSIONS AND OOKIRMING
THAT THE woRK MAT BE ACcoMPLISEO AS SHOWN PRIOR TO PROCEEDNG WEN CONSTRUCTION ANT PISCIRE.ANCIES
SPAS_ BE BROUGHT TO WE ATTENTION OF DE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE CORIENCENTENT OF WORK

3. coNTRACTOR SHALL NOTFY ENGINEER cc ALL PRODUCTS OR ITER NOTED AS 'EN 1.7143 Wwicw ARE NOT FO.ND
DEFIED.

4. INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH M AMPACTURERE RECOMMENDATIO ANO CURERS
REGO/REPENTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY OTERIASE INDICATED OR 'SERE LOCAL CODES OR REGULATIONS TAKE
PRECEDENCE.

• CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMERSION ,S AND CONDITIONS ESTEE FIELD PRIOR TO FABRICATION At ERECTION
CF ANY MATERIAL_ ANY UNUSUAL OCNOITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED To THE ATTEHROM op TIE ENGINEER

S. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ANID REMovE DEEMS AND SEDTIENT DEPOSITED ON RELIC STREETS, SIDELALKS,
ADJACENT AREAS, OR OTHER Rua° WAYS ONE TO CCARTRICTION.

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCORINORATE PROVISIONS AS NECESSARY IN CONSTRUCTION 70 PROTECT Eyre°
STRuceplES. pLITSicA47 FEATURES, 0.0 MAINTAIN SITE STABILMr ouRING CONSTRUCTION. coNTRAcTore SHALL pee.ToRE
ALL AREAS To ORIGINS. CONDITION AND AS DIRECTED BY DESIGN DRARINGS.

S. SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL °STAIN ALL REOARED PEWI TS MDR TO CONSTRUCTOR.

S ALL EROSION AND SEDIPE7fr CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE *DIALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH not. EROSION AND
SEDIMENTATION CONTROL HANDBOOK FOR CONSTRICTION, BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES" PUBLISHED BY TIE
OUNEERLAND COUNTY SOIL At WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 0.0 Male PEP...1MM OP ENvIRCRIENTAL
PROTECTION. MARCH PSI OR LATEST EDITION. IT SMALL BE Re RESPONSIBILITY CR ME CONTRACTOR TO POSSESS A
CORY OF NE EROSION CONTROL PLAN AT ALL Tree.
It THE CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY CAUTIONED THAT ALL SITE FEATURES PAPE EISELE ARE BASED ON FIELD
OBSERVATIONS BY THE D.RvETOR AND BY PeoprIATION PROVIDED BY We ITT COM pANIES. TEE INFORMATION IS NOT
TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING ENACT OR COMPLETE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIG SAFE (I-en-Diasta-E3 AT
LEAST TREE (3 1 BUT NOT MORE THAN THIRTY (MS DAYS PRIOR TO COIFENCIEMER OF EXCAVATION OR DEMOLITION
TO VERIFY HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OP ALL UTILMES.

II CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AWARE THAT on SAFE ONLY NOTIFIES ITS TIETVER" UTILITIES ABOUT NE DIG. WEN
NOTIFIED. OG SAFE LAIL ADVISE DETRACTOR OF MENDER UTILITIES IN THE AREA. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
IDENTIFYING AND CONTACTING NON-MEMBER UTILITIES DIRECTL Y. NON-MEMBER UTILITIES MAT SEEM TOE OR OTT
WATER AND SELLER DISTRICTS AND SMALL LOCAL UTILITIES AS WELL AS USG RELIC IUDIEKB SYSTEME

U. CONTRACTORS SMALL DE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE REOARSIENTS OF 23 MBA 3360-4 IT SHALL GE
73E RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH TUE APPROPRIATE UTILITIES TO OBTAIN
AUTHORIZATION PRIOR TO RELOCATION OF ANY EXISTING UT I L ITES LSICLI CONFLICT OW THE PROPOSED 111NROVEMENTS
SWORN ON THESE PLANS. P A UTILITY CONRICT ARISES THE CONTRACTOR SMALL IIREDIATELY NOTIFY NE OMER TIE
rtNicIPAL IVY AND APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANT RELOCATION.

13 ALL PAVEIKJAT MARKINGS AND DIRECTIONAL siGNYTE ear ON THE PLAN SHALL CAPORM TO THE 7147EAL OP
UNWORN/ TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (71UTCD/ STANDARDS

14.ALL PAVEMENT JOINTS SHALL BE ISAWOJ7 PRIOR TO PAV ING TO PROVIDE A DURABLE AND 'INFORM JONI%
15.NO MOLES. TRENCHES OR STRUCTURES SHALL BE LEM OPEN OVERN IGHT IN ANY EXCAVATION ACCESSIBLE TO THE
PUBLIC CR N MIMIC Prone-OS-LIAY

E. ALL WoRK °TWIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-GP-WAY SHALL REQUIRE A MOO,. PERMIT AS WELL AS PENNITS FROM DE TOE
AS APPLICABLE.

III

PROPOSED

a4.5-1SICTION NOTES. CONT.
ERE PROPOSED LEVIS OF CLEARING SHOE IIEREoN ARE APER7APIATE BASIC LIF ICR TIE PROPOSED LIMITS OP
SITE GRADING TNE APPLICANT RESERVES TIE RIGHT TO PERPOPM NORMAL FORM MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE
SF THE CLEARING LEST AS WOOS TREE REMOVAL OUTSIDE OF THE LIMITS OF CLEARING MAY DE NECESSARY TO
REMOVE DEAD OR Ceritia TREES OR TREE LIMBS. THIS REMOVAL is Due To POTENTIAL SAFETY HAZARD. AND TO
PROMOTE PROPER FOREST GR0111-1.

S. PrIEDPATELy APON COMPLETION Or CUTSIFILLE TIE coNTRAcToR SMALL STABILIZE DISTURBED AREAS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH EROSION CONTROL NOTES AND As SPECIFIED ON FLAKE

R. THE CONTRACTOR SMALL BE RELY AND SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL. REPLACEMENT AND
RFCTFICATION Or ALL DArlAGED AHD DEFECTIVE ENTERAL AND isoRlassemsp N catacTIoN WITH TOE CONTRACT
WOW. TIE CONTRACTOR SMALL REPLACE Ov REPAIR 45 DIRECTED BY THE OMER ALL 0004 DAMAGED OR
DEFECTIVE MATERIALS WI4104 APPEAR LAWN A PERIOD OF OE YEAR FROM WE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

20. ALL WORK PERFORMED ST THE GENERAL CONT.-A=0R ANcvoR TRADE SUBCONTRACTOR SMALL CONFORM TO INE
RECUREPENTS CE Lacy, STATE OR FEDERAL LASS. AS SELL AS ANY OTTER dove/won REQUIREmENTE WETTER OR
NOT SPECFIED oN THE DRAT/Me

21 WIER! TIE Tees "App.:A:NED BOLL., TOTTER AppRoLED ., VouAL ToT, TAcCeINADLE I OR OTHER GENERAL
°LOFTING TEE IS ARE USED IN TIME NOTES IT SHALL SE UNDERSTOOD THAT REERIENCE IS MADE TO NE RULING
AND JUPCMENT oF SEBAGO TECLNICS,

77. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SMALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY IRTOTEcTioN FOR THE WORK WEIL TWINED OVER TO
TIE CALMER

73, TIE GENERAL CONTRACTOR NULL MAINTAIN A °rare AND compLE7E SET OP CONSTRICTION oRyiNcy ON SITE
DLFAIG ALL ?PLOW> OF CONSTRICTION FOR lIE op ALL TRADES

24.TIE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FULL IRESPONSIBIL ITT FOR ANY omawsES Asp DEVIATION CC APPROVED PLANS NOT
AUTHORIZED BY TIE ARCHITEC T/ENGINEER ANDOIR CLIENT/011ER

25.DETAILS ARE INTENDED 70 emow END RESET OP DESKS( ANY MODIFICATION TO WIT FIELD 4117B4404 AND
CONDITION &Leis a. SJEIMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR lEvIEW ASO APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY WONG

BEPOIE TEE REAL AC.CEPTANCE OF TEE PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL !GEMENT AND
MAMMALS. REPAIR OR REPLACE PRIVATE CR PUBLIC PROPERTY WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN DAMAGED OR DESTROYED
DURSO cONNIECTICN, CLEAN Ma AREAS WENN AND ADJACENT TO TINE PROJECT ERICH HAVE BEEN OBENEKTED
141541ER OPERATIONS. ABC LEAVE THE PROJECT AREA PEAT AND PRESENTABLE.
21. ALL SABSIAVICE WINDY LINES swops NEREox ARE BASED SOLELY ON ile FIELD LOCATION aR vINBLE
STRUCTURES, BMWS cat, NYDRANTS ETC_ w cONANCRON WINO DESIGN AND OR AS.BAILT PLAN. DAPPLED TO SEBAGO
TELLNICS Inc. BY OTrIERn. RR°. To ANY CONSTRUCTION EXCAVATION TEST BORIC., DRUPE ETC_ DIG SAFE MIST
SE NOTIFIED AND A NM IDENTBoalioN REBER ALONG WITH A SAFE To DIG DATE OBTAINED. TIE SITE CONTRACTOR
SHALL SE REEFERS/I FOR FIELD NERIFYPE THE LOCATION DEPTH AND MATERIAL OF ALL $ .456LEFACE UTILITY LINES
SHEN EPSON AND ANT AND ALL OTERS LOCATED ON SITE WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.

SHEET INDEX:
DESCRIPTION
MINOR SITE AND GRADING PLAN

2	 DETAILS
3	 DETAILS

+ 3020
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GIROUX OIL COMPANY
343 WARREN AVENUE
PORTLAND, MAINE
FOR

BISKUP CONSTRUCTION, INC.
18 DANIELLE CAVE
WINDHAM. MAINE 04002
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INSTALLATION:
I. E/cAvATE A s". 6' TRENCH ALONG THE LINE ON PLACErENT FOR THE FILTER BARRIER

3. UNROLL A SECTION AT A TIME AND POSITIaN THE POSTS AGAINST THE BACK .rpOLLNSTREAM.:
WALL CF THE TRENCH

3. DRIVE POSTS INTO THE GROUND UNTIL APPROXIMATELY r OF FABRIC 15 LYING ON THE
TRENCH B2Tiori.

4 LAT -THE TOE-IN FLAP OF FA5RIC ONTO THE alOISILIFSED EK7ITOM OF THE TRENCH.
BAG:TILL THE T4ENC4-141 .0 TAMP TIE SOIL. TOE-IN CAN ALSO BE ACCOMPLISHED ET
LAYING THE FABRIC FLAP ON UNDISTURBED GROUND AND FILING AND TAMPING FILL AT
THE BASE But MUST BE ACCOMPANIED 5Y AN INTERCEPTION DITC.A./

S. JOIN SECTION AS SHOO! ABC,E.
S. BARRIER SHALL BE HIRALI SILT FENCE OR EQUAL

TYP. GRAVEL PARKING AREA 
NOT TO SCALE

TYPICAL TR
NOT TO SCALE

FILTER EARRIER
NOT TO SCALE

NOWA
I. TOP OF LEVEL SPREADER SHALL EL CONSTRUCTED AT A 01PORri ELEVATION ACROSS
LENGTH AS BEEFED ON GRADING PLAN

2.LOCATE AS SNaIN ON GRADING PLANE

3. GENE USED FOR THE SIGNE BERM WAG. NEET THE FOLLOWS LBITE LENSES
OTLIERMSE APPROVED THE GE MANE DEPARDIENT OF BlvIROFEENTAL PROTECTION.

IIIESCE12EBLEalla EENT..DEBGEGEDII EESOBBLEBBEEIELPAGENG
CMS=	 fla22101CM4SX2	 1219/4-12EPILIECEI

Too MIN	 12 NOBS
SO FIA	 6 INGE°
15 ME	 I INOB-5

254 rin	 I ECU
4.15 NM

STONE ESERM LEVEL LIP SPREADER DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
L Minot Tapia 11.15T ER A rill

4-16 MANGO 300 SIEVES

3. AN INDERVGAINED BED Co
INCHES Cl" UNDERDRAN GRA
10E22 TYPE 23 WOULD PRO
FOR TEE LIVERDRAIN PENN
ACCEPTABLE opTION MO 1
FABRIC

NOT TO 50



Westbrook • Maine 04092
8 54- 0471 SHEET I OF I

!3) THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON CONFORMS TO THE STATE
BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR LAND SURVEYORS
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE CATAGORY 1 CONDITION 11

EXCEPTIONS:
Al NO DEED DESCRIPTION COMPLETED.

LOCATION MAP

GENERAL NOTES 

I)	 RECORD OWNERS OF PARCEL ARE WILFRED J. GIROUX SR.
AND VERA C. GIROUX BOOK 3070 PAGE 628 AND BOOK
37913 PAGE 15, DATED 1-23-76 AND GIROUX OIL COMPANY
INC. BOOK 4342 PAGE 31 DATED 1-16-78 RECORDED AT
CUMBERLAM3 COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS.

21 PARCEL IS LOCATED ON CITY OF PORTLAND TAX MAP NO.
303 LOTS I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10.

31 MINIMUM FRONT YARD
I/MUM REAR YARD • F FOR EVERY I' OF BUILDING HEIGHT
125' MAX.)
MINIMUM SIDE YARD • 7 FOR EVERY F OF BUILDING HEIGHT
(251 MAX.)

41 TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY COMPLETED BY SEBAGO
TEC/411CS NC. JUNE 5, 1987. DATA BASED ON U,S.G.S.
DATUM PROVIDED BY CITY OF PORTLAND.

5) PLAN REFERENCES:
AI PLAN OF WARREN AVE. TERRACE FOR J. W. WILBUR

BY OBESE W. wow" CL, BOSTON MASS. DATED
APRL 191.

• PLAN OF PROPERTY FOR WILLIAM H. FAULIONGHAM BY
NIA E.G.. JORDAN SURVEYORS, PORTLAND, MAINE
DATED 2-26-73, PILAW FEZ NO. 1587.

CI PLAN OF WARREN AVE. NEW SEWER, CITY OF
PORTLAND, MARIE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
W.S.LS. DATED 11-28-55, PLAN NO. 659/9.

61 ROAD REFERENCES:
A/ CITY OF PORTLAND ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT-

WARREN AVE. "BLUE SHEETS" NOR 3, 4, 5.

71 SUBJECT TO:
AI SLOPE EASEMENT TO CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE,

RECORDED AT CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF
merts BOOK 1623 PAGE 228 DATED 1-27-44.

0) 50' WIDE WEST SIDE INTERCEPTOR SEWER EASEMENT
LOCATED FROM INFORMATION SHOWN ON PLAN BY
RI. E.C. JORDAN CO. SURVEYORS, ENTITLED "PLAN
OF PROPERTY IN PORTLAND, MAINE FOR WILLIAM H.
FALXINGMAM" DATED FEEL 26, 1973. PARCEL TAKEN
BY ORDER OF CITY COUNCIL, PORTLAND, MAINE
DATED 10-3-1938.

STANDARD BOUNDARY AND SITE PLAN
FOR
GIROUX OIL
WARREN AVENUE
PORTLAND, MAINE

DEVELOPED BY,
GIROUX OIL
WINE'S 

srSebago Technics, Inc.
nCIVIL ENGINEERS ARO SURVEYORS

DRAWN By SI-11.-/ ISM
DESIGN BY, KUL, 
CFECKED 

DATE' 7)50107 
SCALE, I"'
FIELD RCM /5z

12 Westbrook CoMMOR PROJECT NO Slooe,

N/F
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3117/618 1-31-70 FOUND 2" IRON

PIPE UP 3'
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INSTALL TRUNCATED DOMES
Sta. 2+230.7 Lt.
Sta 2+282.7 Lt.

Appro ... !
1..orr44.

55

45

54

STA. 2-00 LT.
CONSTRUCT SIDE SE
WITH 100 Mm HMA
& SW mm .45C-G

53
50

STATION 10+011
LIMIT OF WORK
MATCH GRAVEL STREET

27

_124
25 25

2 „, .e l,ZIROUX OIL COMPANY, INC

14

	 1/

(2 double hays - drive their:

STA. 204009.8
MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT
UNIT OF WORK

PORTLAND RINK REALTY

lot MM

JOHN 8.
JOAN A.
PP 18A

STA. 2.283 LT.
CONSTRUCT SIDE SE
WITH 100 mm HAM
& 500 mm ASC-G

/ r n.%,0.700 m RAE
,	 1

21	
1 A	
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3	 6.20.07
FLOW LINE
533mm TN:

00 re 010
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OlnitT ORA/NAGE STRUCTURE
STA. 2+315.0 :RT. TO 10+192.0 It

1800 mm1148.8 m OP OPTION Hir

fleUILD BRICK
SEWER invinaz

nt CAI Xitais, was

EE EIGHTY LLC

99 .7 Clikr&LA	 *D.

(3.tre encicsA

v,	 Co-( Amicui 1/41

Prrki

Si St

LOT PLIAI THU APRA
IMAM AVENUE TEMACtmai PAW 11 ne". 1

'

10544.00

STA. 2.320 LT.
ctEm DITCH 10 in OUT
FROM END OF CULVERT
AND RIPRAP.

STA.	 OFFSET DESCRIPTION OPENING
2+212	 Lt. Paved 6.9 m
2+228.8	 Rt.
2+243.8	 Rt.
2+249.5	 Lt.
2+321	 Lt.

Paved
Paved
Gravel
Paved

8.1 m
x
13 m
13 m

2+331.5	 Rt.
2+341.8	 Lt.

Paved
Paved

9m
x

2+381.1	 Rt. Paved 13m
2+381.8	 Rt. Paved 6.7 m
2+383.7	 Lt. Paved x

2
2

Vat?

EMMOVELVIVA MAIM

4- NW MASS

+PRIM

• °anti' . aVeS

STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PLANS
PORTLAND

WARREN AVENUE

o	 5
Ivre-soral—n1--t

2.9,7 m RAD

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE SIDEWALK
Sta. 2+248 to 2+251 Rt.

Sta. 2+220 8 Lt

Sta. 2+275.6 to 2+280.5 Rt.

CONSTRUCT PAVED SIDEWALK
Sta. 2+290 to 2+720 Rt.

014.971

irroyedi
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ANCE

GIROUX OIL
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STA. 2.320 LT.
CLEAN DITCH 10 in OUT
FROM END OF CULVERT
AND RIPRAP.

Lorc comm.

14.971
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ncve 1R0t( OIL COMPANY, INC.
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27 26

aly PG1111AND
94.15:3

3/22/2002

STA. 2..320— LT. A TEST PIT
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604 ITEMS.
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CopilofCriroux Oil Company's Permit By Rule Application 	 Page 1 of 2

Jean Fraser - Fwd: Copy of Giroux Oil Company's Permit By Rule Application

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
Attachments:

Jean Fraser
Schmuckal, Marge
5/7/2010 2:08 PM
Fwd: Copy of Giroux Oil Company's Permit By Rule Application
87068D2.pdf; 87068D1.pdf; 87068S.PDF; 65387.pdf

Marge,

I am finalizing the approval letter for Giroux Oil and asked the engineer to confirm it NRPA. This is what she
sent.

Could you sign off or let me know if you still need any conditions to be Included.

Thanks
Jean

>» "Nancy St.ClaIr" <nstclalr@sebagotechnics.com> 5/7/2010 10:54 AM >»

Hi Jean,

Attached is a pdf of the materials that were filed with the MDEP on April 22 nd for the NRPA permit by rule. This
information is being forwarded for your files as requested in your e-mail from yesterday. Please let me know if
you have any questions. We look forward to the receipt of the City's final sign off letter.

Thanks,

Nancy St.Clair

Nancy Stnalr P.E.

Senior Project Manager

Sebago Technic, Inc.

One Chabot Street

P.O. Box 1339

Westbrook, Maine 04098-1339

Phone: 207-856-0277 ext. 245

Fax: 207-856-2206

www.sebagotechnics.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: 

file://C:\Documents and SettingsW Local Settingsgemp\XPgrpwise\4BE41EFBPortlandCit... 5/7/2010



Copy of Giroux Oil Company's Permit By Rule Application 	 Page 2 of 2

THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE AND ALL ITS ATTACHMEIVTS ARE CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION,
INTENDED ONL Y FOR THE WEWING AND USE OF THE ADDRESSEE IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY REVIEW, USE, COMMUNICATION, FORWARDING,
PRINTING OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNIC4770N IS PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AND DELETE THIS MESSAGE AND
ALL ATTACHMENTS.

«87068D2.pdf>> «87068D1.pdf» «87068S.PDF» «65387.pdf»

file://CADocuments and Settings\jffiscal Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwiseVIBE41EFBPortlandCit... 5/7/2010



April 21, 2010
87068

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street
P.O. Box 1339
Westbrook, Maine
04098-1339
Ph. 207-8500277
Fax 856-2206

Dawn Hallowell
Maine Department of Environmental Protection
312 Canco Road
Portland, ME 04103

Permit by Rule Application 
Giroux Oil Company
343 Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine

Dear Dawn:

On behalf of Giroux Oil Company, we have enclosed an application for a Permit-by-Rule in
association with the construction of a new canopy addition to a building at the existing Giroux
Oil facility on Warren Avenue in Portland. The subject parcel is approximately 1.33 acres and is
identified as Lots 1 through 10 on Portland Tax Map 303. The site is located within the B-4
Commercial Corridor Zone. Currently, three buildings exist on the property, along with paved
and gravel areas for parking and maneuvering. A chain-link fence encircles the limit of the
gravel area at the rear of the site. Approximately 0.91 acres of the site is currently covered by
impervious surfaces (rooftops, pavement, and compacted gravel).

It is our understanding that the applicant met with you several months ago regarding this site.
We exchanged e-mails regarding the proposed canopy addition several weeks ago. The enclosed
plans and supporting information reflect the results of our coordination with the City of Portland
staff, along with additional input received from you as part of our e-mail exchanges.

Proposed Improvements

As discussed, the applicant is proposing to construct a 45-foot by 75-foot (approximately
3,375 square feet) canopy addition to their existing storage building. The canopy addition will
be used for storage of items such as empty new propane tanks and other typical equipment used
as part of the Giroux Oil Company's normal operations such as boilers and empty heating oil
tanks. In order to accommodate the additional storage space needed, the applicant is proposing
to add onto their existing metal storage building, avoiding undue disturbance to the drainage
course on the site as well as their customer area, offices, and shop located in the building that is
immediately adjacent to Warren Avenue.

The canopy addition will be open on three sides to allow for access and will be constructed in the
location of an existing 576 square foot storage building in the rear of the site. The small storage
building will be removed to allow for the proposed construction. The existing access to the site
off of Warren Avenue, as well as the southerly portion of the site (adjacent to Warren Avenue)
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will remain unchanged by this application. The building will be situated to allow for the
continued access to the rear of the site by vehicular traffic. Typically, access to this portion of
the site is limited to employees of Giroux Oil.

No new connections to public utilities (public water and sanitary sewer), associated with the
canopy addition, are proposed. No changes to the existing connections to public utilities that
serve the office building or any other buildings, located on the property, are proposed.

Based on our initial correspondence with you and the City of Portland staff, the proposed
building addition and associated site improvements are located at least 25-feet from the stream in
the northern portion of the site. Within the confines of the applicant's property, the existing
gravel surfaces associated with the Giroux facility that are currently within 25-feet of the stream
will be removed and a vegetative cover will be established. Based on the initial input received
from you and the city staff, the grading in the restoration area has been lowered such that the
area can more closely mimic a floodplain.

Stormwater Management

The site is located within the Capisic Brook watershed and as such, we have proposed several
features to manage stormwater runoff from the proposed building and rear portion of the site.
The rear of the site drains overland towards the drainage course north of the applicant's property.
This drainage way flows through an existing culvert under the Giroux parking lot in the eastern
portion of the site and Warren Avenue. At some point in the fixture, the City of Portland intends
to make a culvert modification on this property in support of the separation of upstream storm
and sewer flows in the West Side Interceptor. The proposed improvements will involve the
construction of a new, larger culvert in the same location as the existing culvert.

Runoff from the proposed building addition will be collected in a roof drip line Best
Management Practice (BMP) along the eastern and western portions of the canopy addition. A
six-inch underdrain will be utilized within the roof drip line BMPs and is intended to connect
into the existing foundation drains of the rear storage building. The existing underdrains appear
to discharge into the drainage course in the eastern portion of the site, just upstream of the
existing culvert. By connecting the underdrains of the proposed BMPs into the existing footing
drains, we can avoid land disturbing activities (associated with a new outfall) adjacent to the
drainage course. The suitability and available inverts for the existing fooling drains must be
verified at the onset of construction.

Runoff from the existing gravel surface in the rear of the site will pass through a stone berm level
spreader prior to draining into the drainage course. This BMP will be constructed within an area
that is currently gravel, as depicted on the plans included with this application. The stone berm
level spreader will be situated in excess of 25 feet from the drainage course.

Since the proposed canopy addition will be constructed in an area that is currently covered by a
building and compacted gravel surfaces, and a portion of the existing gravel lot will be restored
to vegetated conditions, we do not anticipate that the proposed project will create an increase in
peak runoff rates from the site.
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Municipal Review

The proposed site improvements are currently under review by the City of Portland Planning
staff as an Amended Minor Site Plan review. It is expected that this review process will be
completed soon such that the project can move forward to the construction phase.

Permit-by-Rule Notification

We have prepared this Natural Resource Protection Act (NRPA) Permit-by-Rule to notify the
MDEP of the site improvements within 75-feet of the stream. Given the size of the site and the
location of the drainage course in the context of the existing site elements, the proposed site
improvements include work within 75' of a protected resource. The work also includes the
restoration a portion of the area adjacent to the drainage course that crosses the site, by the
removal of fill.

You have indicated that the proposed work should be considered under Chapter 305,
Section 2-Activities Adjacent to Protected Natural Resources and Section 12-Restoration of
Natural Areas. Since the proposed site improvements will occur at least 25 feet from the stream,
it is our understanding that no additional permitting will be required through the Maine
Department of Environmental Protection (MDEP).

Permit-by-Rule Criteria-Section 2

The following items address the specific review criteria outlined in Chapter 305,
Section 2-Activities Adjacent to Protected Natural Resources:

(I) No activity or portion of an activity may be located within the 75 foot setback if there is a
practicable alternative location on the parcel that would cause or result in less impact on
the environment The following activities are presumed to have no practicable
alternative location on the parcel.

(a) The planting of vegetation for the purpose of controlling erosion or for
establishing a vegetative buffer.

(b) The removal or replacement of underground storage tanks when performed in
accordance with 38 M.R.S.A. Section 566-A.

49 The replacement of a structure or the placement or replacement of a foundation
or supports for a legally existing structure or addition that is not closer to a
protected natural resource than the existing structure provided the municipality
has approved the location of the replaced or modified structure. However, any
fill, other than that required to maintain the integrity of the structure such as
foundation backfill, must meet the 75 foot setback standard unless otherwise
approved by the DEP pursuant to this section.

(d)	 The closure of a landfill in conformance with the DEP's solid waste management
rules.
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(e)
	

Access way consisting of a footpath, stairway, or steps to the resource.

There is no practicable alternative to avoid construction of the proposed site
improvements within 75' of the resource. This approximately 1.33 acre property
is in an urban, commercially developed setting. The applicant has owned and
operated their business from this site for several decades. The drainage course
traverses approximately 60% of the overall length of the property, along the
easterly side of the site, and then enters into a large diameter culvert located under
the parking area for the Giroux Oil Company site and across Warren Avenue.
There are three existing buildings on the property, along with paved and gravel
parking and maneuvering areas typical of this setting and appropriate for this type
of use. All three existing buildings are located less than 75' from the drainage
course.

As noted above, the applicant is proposing to build a canopy addition to one of
their existing buildings. In order to do accommodate the additional space needed,
the applicant is proposing to add onto their existing storage building at the rear of
the site, avoiding undue disturbance to their customer area, offices, and shop
located in the building that is immediately adjacent to Warren Avenue.

In order to accommodate this building addition, the applicant intends to remove
the third building (located in the northerly portion of the site) from the area of the
proposed canopy expansion. Given the space needs for this addition, along with
the fact that it needs to be connected to an existing structure, and the existing non-
compatible uses that occur in the southernmost building, there is no other more
appropriate location for this canopy addition than the location shown.

Given the location of the existing drainage course on the site, observing a 75'
setback from the resource (and the 10' municipal side yard setback criteria) would
only allow an approximately 9' wide canopy addition to be constructed. This
restriction would preclude the feasible and functional construction of an addition
to meet the applicant's needs and purpose for the expansion.

Accordingly, the applicant is seeking approval to expand their existing building
with a canopy addition that must be located within 75' of the protected resource.

(2) Except for those activities listed in Section 2(C)(I)(a)-(e) above, a 25 foot setback must
be maintained between the normal high water line or upland edge of the protected
natural resource and the activity. Areas that have slopes of 3 horizontal feet: I vertical
foot (approximately 33% slope), or steeper, may not be counted when determining the
25 foot setback Existing vegetation within the setback may not be disturbed except for
cutting activity meeting the exemption requirements in 38 MR.S.A. Section 480-Q(23).

The design for this addition has been modified to the extent practicable to allow an offset
from the existing building that will maintain a minimum 25' setback from the resource.
The proposed roof drip line LIMP has also been designed to respect this 25' setback.
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(3)
	

Disturbance within the setback must be minimized

With the exception of the proposed regrading shown on the plans (in order to remove fill
and restore a portion of the area adjacent to the drainage course-as recommended by the
MDEP, and as discussed in Section 12 below) no disturbance is proposed within 25' of
the existing drainage course.

(4)	 The following measures must be taken to prevent erosion of soil or fill material from
disturbed areas:

(a) Staked hay bales or silt fence must be properly installed at the edge of disturbed
areas between the activity and the resource before the activity begins;

A filter barrier is proposed around the perimeter of the work area to protect the
resource. This barrier is to be installed prior to the start of construction. See
enclosed Minor Site and Grading Plan (Sheet 1 of 3) and the Details Sheet
(Sheet 2 of 3).

(b) Hay bales or silt fence barriers must be maintained until the disturbed area is
permanently stabilized;

The Erosion Control Measures narrative, outlined on the Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of
3), requires that the filter barrier must be installed prior to the start of construction
and must be maintained until all exposed slopes have at least 85% to 90% of
vigorous perennial vegetative cover.

Within 7 calendar days following the completion of any soil disturbance, and
prior to any storm event, mulch must be spread on any exposed soils;

The Erosion Control Measures narrative, outlined on the Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of
3) requires that all exposed areas within 100 feet of a stream must be anchored
with temporary erosion control within 7 days.

(d) All disturbed soils must be permanently stabilized; and

These provisions are also included in the Erosion Control Measures narrative,
outlined on the Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of 3).

(e) Within 30 days offinal stabilization of the site, any silt fence must be removed

Item Number 10 of the Construction Schedule included in the Erosion Control
Measures narrative, on the Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of 3), addresses this
requirement.

(5)	 A footpath to the resource is limited to 6 feet in width and stairs or steps are limited to
4 feet in width

No footpath is proposed.
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(6)	 All work is limited to the location and extent depicted on the plan or plans submitted
pursuant to Subsection B(4) of this section.

All proposed work is shown on the enclosed Drawing Set as follows:

• Minor Site and Grading Plan Sheet 1 of 3
• Details Sheet 2 of 3
• Details Sheet 3 of 3

Permit-by-Rule Criteria-Section 12

The following items address the specific review criteria outlined in Chapter 305,
Section 12-Restoration of Natural Areas:

(1)
	

The following measures must be taken to prevent erosion of soil or fill material from
disturbed areas into the proposed resource:

(a) Staked hay bales or silt fence must be properly installed between the area of soil
disturbance and the resource before the activity begins;

As noted above, a filter barrier is proposed between the work area and the
protected resource. See enclosed Minor Site and Grading Plan (Sheet 1 of 3).

(b) Hay bales or silt fence barriers must be maintained until the disturbed area is
permanently stabilized;

In accordance with the Erosion Control Measures narrative, outlined on the
Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of 3), the filter barrier must be installed prior to the start of
construction and must be maintained until all exposed slopes have at least 85% to
90% of vigorous perennial vegetative cover.

49	 Within 7 calendar days following the completion of any soil disturbance, and
prior to any storm event, mulch must be spread on any exposed soils;

As the Erosion Control Measures narrative (on the Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of 3))
requires, all exposed areas within 100 feet of a stream must be anchored with
temporary erosion control within 7 days.

(d) All disturbed soils must be permanently stabilized; and

These provisions are also included in the Erosion Control Measures narrative,
outlined on the Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of 3).

(e) Within 30 days offinal stabilization of the site, any silt fence must be removed

The Construction Schedule included in the Erosion Control Measures narrative,
on the Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of 3), addresses this requirement (see Item
Number 10 of the schedule).
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(2) Disturbance of wetland vegetation must be avoided V possible. If wetland vegetation
must be disturbed during the activity, it must be reestablished immediately upon
completion of the activity and must be maintained

No wetland alterations are proposed.

(3) Non-native wetland plants may not be planted in disturbed areas.

No wetland plantings are proposed.

(4) Only material that has been placed in a natural resource by persons may be removed
from these waterbodies except for debris deposited within the previous 12 calendar
months, and sand that will be regraded onto existing adjacent sand beaches.

The proposed regrading is located adjacent to the resource. The proposed regrading of
the existing slope is intended to remove former gravel areas and to lower the adjacent
grade to create the potential for a restored floodplain in this location. This work is being
conducted based on initial feedback and recommendations provided by MDEP staff

(5) Sand may be regrade d from below the normal high water line, but machinery may not
operate in the water. Equipment operating on shore may reach into the water with a
bucket or similar extension. Areas covered by vegetation, either aquatic or terrestrial,
may not be disturbed during any beach regrading.

Not Applicable.

(6) Any activity involving the regrading of an existing sand beach must include the
installation of permanent erosion control devices, such as water bars and diversion
ditches, that prevent future erosion of the sand from upland runoff The erosion control
devices must be installed prior to the regrading of the beach.

Not Applicable.

(7) Vegetation and soil material used in restoring wetland areas must be similar to the
vegetation and soil materials occurring under pre-existing natural conditions.

The restoration area is notwithin a mapped wetland.

(8) No fill other than soil material used to restore natural elevations within a dredged area
of a coastal or freshwater wetland may be placed in or adjacent to a natural resource.
Sand may not be brought in from off-site to replenish an existing beach.

No fill is proposed as part of the restoration plan adjacent to the existing drainage course.
The disturbed area will be loamed and seeded once the grading activities have been
completed.
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(9) Wheeled or tracked equipment may not operate in the water. Equipment operating on the
shore may reach into the water with a bucket or similar extension. Equipment may cross
streams on rock gravel or ledge bottom.

No wheeled or tracked equipment is proposed to operate in the drainage course. All
equipment will access the work area from the existing developed portion of the property.

(10) All wheeled or tracked equipment that must travel or work in a vegetated wetland area
must travel and work on mats or platforms in order to protect wetland vegetation.

No wheeled or tracked equipment is proposed to operate in the wetlands. All equipment
will access the work area from the existing developed portion of the property.

(11) All excavated material must be stockpiled either outside the wetland or on mats or
platforms. Hay bales, silt fence or mulch must be used, where necessary, to prevent
sedimentation.

Materials excavated in association with the proposed grading restoration adjacent to the
drainage course will not be stockpiled in any wetland area, and will be within the
confines of the filter barrier that encircles the work area.

(12) If the activity occurs within tidal waters, the activity must occur during the time period
approved by the Department of Marine Resources.

Not Applicable.

Permit-by-Rule Materials

In addition to the attached PBR notification form, the following items are included as part of this
submittal:

• Drawing Set as follows:

o Minor Site and Grading Plan (Sheet 1 of 3)
o Details Sheet (Sheet 2 of 3)
o Details Sheet (Sheet 3 of 3)

• Location Map
• Secretary of State Registration information for Giroux Oil Company
• Photographs of the area in which this activity is proposed.
• Check for Application Fee of $65.00.
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Closure

• If you have any questions regarding the project or if additional information is required, please
contact me. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

t
Nancy'. St.0	 P.E.
Senior Project Manager

NJS:njs/jbl/dlf
Enc.

cc:	 Jim Biskup, Biskup Construction



Name of Applicant:
owner

Applicant Mailing

Giroux Oil Company

343 Warren Avenue

Portland

Agent Phone # (include
a 'Ode;

DT information
kairtiot own) -

Maine 04103-1195 or

Signature°, Agent or I
Applicant: erdar, cz Data: I 9 oksx 4/0

12/01/12008

	

	 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
PERMIT BY RULE NOTIFICATION FORM

(For use with DEP Regulation, Chapter 305)
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK ONLY

Blskup Construction, Inc. /
Seb o Technics, Inc.

Biskup: 207-8924800
Sebago Technics: 207458-0277

343 Warren Avenue
Portland, Maine
Unnamed Tributary to Capisic Brook

Daytime 	: 207497-7111 (Giroux Oil Company) 	 Ma)*#,	 303	 Lot ft:	 I Lots 1-10
fincludttaiba COdet 
Detailed Directions to	 I From Canco Road take Reed Street to Bell Street to Forest Avenue, turn right onto Forest

Avenue. Follow Forest Avenue to its intersection with Warren Avenue. Turn Left onto Warren Avenue, proceed to 343

Warren Avenue to Giroux Oil Company (on the right). Will Rusting: I
fit known)	 I

Description of Privies*: Please see cover letter and accompanying plans.

Part of a larger project?
(check 0110/4

PERMIT BY RULE (PBR) SECTIONS: (Check at least one)
I am filing notice of my intent to carry out work which meets the requirements for Permit By Rule (PBR) under DEP Rules,
Chapter 305. I and my agents, if any have read and will comply with all of the standards in the Sections checked below.

IIB Yes After the rad? CI Yes Check one) This project ci does (or) M does not involve work
0 No -14104 one). la No below WEIR low Wafer ratreteeeirreWale0.

EZI Sec. (2) Act. Adj. to Protected Natural Res.
• Sec. (3) Intake Pipes
U Sec. (4) Replacement of Structures
U Sec. (5) REPEALED
U Sec. (8) Movement of Rocks or Vegetation
U Sec. (7) Outfall Pipes
U Sec. (8) Shoreline stabilization
U Sec. (9) Utility Crossing

Sec.(10) Stream Crossing
Sec. (11) State Transportation Fact

El Sec. (12) Restoration of Natural Areas
O Sec. (13) F&W Creation/EnhanceMater

Quality Improvement
• Sec. (14) REPEALED
CI Sac. (15) Public Boat Ramps
O Sec. (16) Coastal Sand Dune Projects

Sec. (17) Transfers/Permit Extension
Sec. (18) Maintenance Dredging
Sec. (19) Activities in/on/over

significant vernal pool habitat
Sec. (20) Activities in existing dew

areas located in/on/over high or
moderate value inland waterfowl &
wading bird habitat or shorebird
nesting, feeding & staging areas

have attached the following required submittals. NOTIFICATION FORMS CANNOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT THE
NECESSARY ATTACHMENTS:

El Attach a check for $65 made payable to: -Treasurer, State of Maine".
Ell Attach a U.S.G.S. topo map or Maine Atlas & Gazetteer map With the project site clearly marked.
El Attach Proof of Legal Name. If applicant is not an individual or municipality, provide a copy of Secretary of State's

registration information (available at http://icrs.informe.orornei-sos-icrs/ICRS?MainPaoe=x  )
0 Attach photos of the proposed site where activity will take place as outlined in PBR Sections checked above.
El Attach all other required submissions as outlined In the PBR Sections checked above.

I authorize staff of the Departments of Environmental Protection, Inland Fisheries & Wildlife, and Marine Resources to
access the project site for the purpose of determining compliance with the rules. I also understand that this permit is not
valid until approved by the Department or 14 days after receipt by the Department, whichever is less.
By signing this Notification Form, I represent that the project meets all applicability requirements and standards
In the rule and that the applicant has sufficient title, right, or interest in the property where the activity takes place.

a

Kge.g.gssztesunsgst_jr f rm. Send the form with attachments via certified mail or hand del ver the Maine Dept. of
Environmental Protection at the appropriate regional office listed below. The DEP will Send a copy to the Town Office as evidence
of the DEP's receipt of notification. No further authorization by DEP will be issued after receipt of notice. Permits are valid for two
years. Work carried out In violation of any standard is subject to enforcement action.

AUGUSTA DEP	 PORTLAND DEP	 BANGOR DEP	 PRESQUE ISLE DEP
17 STATE HOUSE STATION 	 312 CANCO ROAD	 106 HOGAN ROAD

	
1235 CENTRAL DRIVE

AUGUSTA. ME 04333-0017	 PORTLAND. ME 04103	 BANGOR, ME 04401	 PRESQUE ISLE, ME 04769
(207)287-3901	 2 7 822-6300(20719414570	 120fl784-04T7

OFFICE USE ONLY Ck.#

Date

Staff Staff

After
Photos

PBR # FP Acc.
Date

Def.
Date

9-N200
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LOCATION MAP
GIROUX OIL COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
PORTLAND WEST QUADRANGLE

SCALE: 1 INCH = 1,000 FEET	 Sebago Technics
Enittneering It Pastas for the Athwe



MAINE
Deportment of the Secretary of stole
Byrne of forporations.tectiosts antra:mad:aloes

Information Summary

Search Corporate Names 	 Page 1 ot

Subscriber activity report

This record contains information from the CEC database and Is accurate
as of: Wed Apr 21 2010 14:21:47. Please print or save for your records.

Legal Name	 Charter Number Filing Type	 Status

GIROUX OIL 19741360 D	 BUSINESS	 GOOD
COMPANY, INC.	 CORPORATION	 STANDING

Filing Date	 Expiration Date	 Jurisdiction

06/06/1974	 N/A	 MAINE

Other Names	 (Arassumed ; F=Former)

GIROUX ENERGY SOLUTIONS 	 A

Cleric/Registered Agent

ELLS WORTH T. RUNDLETT
257 DEERING AVENUE
PORTLAND, ME 04103

(	 Back to previous screen	 ) ( New Search )

Click on a link to obtain additional information.

List of Filings	 View list of filings
Obtain additional information:

Short Form without Long Form with
Certificate of Existence (more infol	 amendments	 amendments

(($30.00)	 $30.001

You will need Adobe Acrobat version 3.0 or higher in order to view PDF files x Download
If you encounter problems, visit the troubleshooting page.

If you encounter technical difficulties while using these services, please contact the Webmaster. If
you are unable to find the information you need through the resources provided on this web site,
please contact the Bureau's Reporting and Information Section at 207-624-7752 or e-mail or visit
our Feedback page.

Department of the Secretary of State

https://icrs.informe.org/nei-sos-icrs/ICRS?CorpSumm =19741360+D	 4/21/2010
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Photo 1: Portion of site along Unnamed Tributary of Capisic Brook

Photo 2: Portion of site along Unnamed Tributary of Capisic Brook
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Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to preliminary staff comments 	 Page 1 of 3

Jean Fraser - Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Ave. - more info

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
Attachments:

Jean Fraser
Gautreau, Keith
5/6/2010 3:39 PM
Giroux 011 Company 343 Warren Ave. - more info
Giroux 011.pdf

Keith,

These are your comments in FITE under the # I mentioned yesterday:

Fire Prevention Captain Keith Gautreau
MM/DD/YY INSERT COMMENTS HERE
02/10/10 What are the existing openings on the storage building. (are there any on the proposed
canopy side?) What is stored in the existing storage building? Water supply will be OK after the
renovation recently on Warren ave. Keith

Below is the information that we received in order to answer your questions (I have
highlighted); they are pressing me for a sign off and given that this is a propane gas tank
use I want to be sure that you are OK. Were you at Dev Rev when we were discussing
whether we needed a condition prohibiting trucks parking under the canopy- it was agreed
this would not be of any concern to most reviewers and at the moment I have no conditions
at all.

Thanks, Jean

>» "Nancy St.Clair" <nstclair@sebagotechnics.com > 2/11/2010 4:43 PM >»

Hi Jean,

It was nice to speak to you yesterday. Based on our conversation, it is my understanding that various staff
members have asked for additional information to support our application materials submitted on behalf of
Giroux Oil Company's proposed canopy addition. You indicated that there will be a follow-up staff meeting next
Wednesday February 17, 2010 at which time the project will receive its official review. You asked that we
provide materials and information to respond to the initial questions raised if possible before the next staff
meeting next week.

Before we address the specific questions, we wanted to get additional clarification out to all parties with regard
to the proposed items to be stored under the new canopy. We have spoken again to the owners representative
regarding their proposal for uses under this new canopy. The canopy addition will be used for storage of items
such as empty new propane tanks and other typical equipment used in the applicant's operation such as boilers
and empty heating oil tanks. The canopy is intended to get these items generally under cover from the weather
and to allow ease of access to this equipment. These items are currently stored in the small existing storage
building that is located within the footprint of the proposed canopy expansion. No trucks will be parked under the
canopy (our previous cover letter erroneously stated that the canopy would be used for propane trucks and
equipment storage).

Based on my notes, it is my understanding that you and other staff have requested the following information (in
italics below). For ease of review, our responses follow each item below:

file://C: \Documents and Settings\jft Local Settings\TempAPgrpwise\413E2E2BEPortlandCit... 5/7/2010
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• What is happening to the small storage building located in the area of the canopy addition? This
building will be removed from the site entirely. The equipment (boilers, new empty tanks, etc.) currently stored
in this building will be relocated to under the canopy. This will allow ease of access to these items.

• Submit a plan showing existing and proposed parking, including information on parking needs. Our
office is currently preparing this plan and information. According to the owners, they have 6 employees in the
office throughout the day. They have 5 oil and propane truck drivers and 4 technicians, who are on the road
throughout the day. They have a total of 14 trucks, 7 of which go home with their employees each night.

• Address landscaping: We are currently assessing the site landscaping provisions and have asked one
of our landscape architects to review this. Any additional information you can provide regarding the City's
expectations on this item, given the setting and site constraints, would be beneficial.

• Provide a description of internal parking and circulation. Our office is currently preparing this plan and
information to address this request. As we discussed, the applicant's current circulation pattem includes access
via Newcomb Street. This access will not change. A chain link fence exists along the westerly property line in
the area adjacent to the new canopy addition. This fence will remain. The new canopy and the gravel area at
the rear of the site will be accessed along the westerly side of the site, between the chain link fence and the new
canopy (i.e. from within the existing site). There is a gate in the fence near the end of the pavement on
Newcomb Street, which would be available as a secondary access to this area if needed.

• Provide a building elevation showing the proposed canopy in the context of the existing storage
building to which it is attached. The Floor Plan and Elevation of the proposed Canopy Expansion, as prepared
by Biskup Construction Inc., is attached to this e-mail.

• Fire Department Questions:

• What is stored in the building to which the canopy will be attached: There are three delivery trucks
that are parked in this building at night. The trucks access the building via three overhead doors on the
southerly side of the building (facing Warren Avenue)

• Are there openings in the existing building on the site to which the canopy will be attached: There are
no openings on the side (the northerly side) of the building to which the canopy will be attached. Three
overhead doors that access the building are located on the southerly side of the building, as described above.
One egress door is located on the southwesterly corner of this building (facing Newcomb Street) this egress
door is located on the opposite end of the building from the proposed canopy addition. There are no openings
on the easterly side of the building.

We hope that this additional information will assist you and the other reviewers in evaluating the Giroux's
application. Please contact me if you have any additional questions or comments. We look forward to hearing
from you.

Thanks,

Nancy St.Clair

Nancy St.Clair P.E.

Senior Project Manager

Sebago Technics, Inc.

One Chabot Street

ffie://CADocuments and Settings\jft Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4BE2E2BEPortlandCit... 5/7/2010
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P.O. Box 1339

Westbrook, Maine 04098-1339

Phone: 207-856-0277 ext. 245

Fax: 207-856-2206

www.sebagotechnics.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: 

THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE AND ALL ITS ATTACHMENTS ARE CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION,
INTENDED ONLY FOR THE VIEWING AND USE OF THE ADDRESSEE. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY REVIEW, USE, COMMUNICATION, FORWARDING,
PRINTING OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR PLEASE NOM,' THE SENDER IMMEDIA7ELY AND DELETE THIS MESSAGE AND
ALL ATTACHMENTS.

«Giroux Oil.pdf»
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Jean Fraser - Cond re main of stormwater system

From:	 Jean Fraser
To:	 Margolis-Pineo, David
Date:	 5/6/2010 5:18 PM
Subject: Cond re main of stormwater system
CC:	 Elarhydt, Barbara

David,

The attached 'standard" condition was included on Mr Vance's approval and I am wondering if it
should also be included in the approval for Giroux Oil since they have some drains/spreaders as part
of their system....?

Thanks
Jean

1. The applicant shall comply with the following requirements regarding the approved stormwater
management system:

Certification — Contracts must specify that "all work is to comply with the conditions of the
Stormwater Permit." Work done by a contractor or subcontractor pursuant to this approval may not
begin before the contractor and any subcontractors have been shown a copy of this approval with
the conditions by the developer, and the owner and each contractor and subcontractor has certified,
on a form provided by the Development Review Coordinator, that the approval and conditions have
been received and read, and that the work will be carried out in accordance with the approval and
conditions. Completed certification forms must be forwarded to the Department of Planning and
Urban Development and the Department of Public Services Department prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit.

i. Maintenance — The components of the approved stormwater management system must be
adequately maintained to ensure that the system operates as designed, and approved

Recertification requirement — The permittee shall submit annual inspection reports to the
Stormwater Program Coordinator in Portland's Department of Public Services. The inspections
must be conducted by a qualified third-party inspector who certifies that all components of the
stormwater management system are functioning as intended or if not, what actions must be
performed to restore the system to functionality. Annual inspection reports are due by April 30
and shall be submitted on a form provided by the Department of Public Services. The
stormwater inspection shall certify the following:

(a) All areas of the project site have been inspected for areas of erosion, and appropriate
steps have been taken to permanently stabilize these areas.

All aspects of the stormwater control system have been inspected for damage, wear, and
malfunction, and appropriate steps have been taken to repair or replace the facilities
according to the approved stormwater management plan.

(c) The erosion and stormwater maintenance plan for the site is being implemented as
written, or modifications to the plan have been submitted to and approved by the

(b)

file://CADocuments and SettingsPLocal Settings \TempAPgrpwiseVIBE2F9FDPortlandCit... 5/7/2010
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department, and the maintenance log is being maintained.
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Jean Fraser - Giroux Oil

From:	 Jeff Tarling
To:	 Jean Fraser
Date:	 5/5/2010 1:56 PM
Subject: Giroux Oil
CC:	 David Margolis-Pineo

Hi Jean -

The addition of the landscape planter and plantings on the revised Giroux Oil plan is
acceptable. The addition of even small landscape planting have a positive effect on the
overall 'street-scape' and greening of Warren Avenue.

Thanks,

Jeff Tarling

file://CADocuments and Settings\jf\Local SeningsgempOCPgrowise\4BE1790FPortlandCi... 5/10/2010
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Jean Fraser - Giroux Oil - Follow up to March 19 meeting

From:	 Jean Fraser
To:	 Nancy St.Clair
Date:	 3/31/2010 1:50 PM
Subject:	 Giroux Oil - Follow up to March 19 meeting
Attachments: Giroux Oil Drainage Easement00948_041_001.PDF

Nancy,

1. SURVEY: At the March 19th, 2010 meeting I believe you/Mr Giroux were going to look for documents to
augment the survey to clarify right title and interest. The City's Surveyor has reviewed the various documents
already submitted and checked them against the archived plans and has confirmed that you/Mr Giroux would
need to submit deed book 4342 page 31 as recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds to
complete that documentation. It is referenced on the 7/16/87 survey plan by Sebago Technics.

He has also forwarded the City's Drainage Easement Survey Plan in case that is of interest (attached).

2. SITE PLAN: I would be grateful if you could clarify the status of the minor site plan application as submitted
1.30.2010. It is "on hold" in our system (per your request of 2.19.2010) and at the meeting you indicated that a
decision had not yet been taken as to whether to proceed.

thank you
Jean

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
874 8728

file://C: \Documents and Settings \jf\Local Settings\ TempAPgrpwise\4BB35314Portlandei... 3/31/2010
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Page 1 of 2

Jean Fraser - Fwd: Giroux Oil Company, 343 Warren Avenue

From:	 Jean Fraser
To:	 Nancy St.Clair
Date:	 2/18/2010 11:31 AM
Subject: Fwd: Giroux Oil Company, 343 Warren Avenue

Hello Nancy,

I am forwarding these preliminary comments to help clarify what I sent yesterday.

The further information/plans re the traffic/circulation/parking don't need to be "fancy" but enough to show that
the site can work reasonably safely and provide a basis for any waivers where these are considered appropriate
by the Traffic Engineering Reviewer. (And the Zoning Administrator needs documentation re the parking as it
relates to this zone).

Again, I am in today until about 3pm if you would like a follow- up conversation...

Jean

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
874 8728

>» Thomas Errico <Thomas.Errico@tylin.com > 2/18/2010 11:13 AM >»
Jean — I have reviewed the site plan dated January 28, 2010 prepared by Sebago Technics and generally find
the plan to be acceptable from a traffic perspective. Please note the following two issues.

• The project proposes a circulation aisle that is only 13.5 feet wide and does not meet City design
standards. Based upon my observation of the site and anticipated operations, I would support a design
waiver. This waiver is based on the fact that traffic volumes will be low and vehicles in the subject area
will be company vehicles that are familiar with site operations.

• Vehicle parking spaces are delineated in the area between the sidewalk on Warren Avenue and the
existing main building. These spaces do not meet City or general engineering standards and therefore
would ask the applicant provide information that supports their use, current parking operations, and
use of this area for on-site circulation. I would note that these parking spaces are not delineated on
the 1987 Site Plan. Lastly, I would note that changes to this parking area may work well with desires
to install plantings in the front area.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Best regards,
Thomas A. Errico, P.E.
TYLININTERNATIONAL
12 Northbrook Drive
Building A, Suite One
Falmouth, ME 04105

file://C: \Documents and Settings\jnocal Settingsifemp\XPgrpwise4B7D251CPortlandCi... 2/18/2010
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Jean Fraser - RE: Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to
preliminary staff comments

From:	 Jean Fraser
To:	 St.Clair, Nancy
Date:	 2/17/2010 12:46 PM
Subject: RE: Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to preliminary staff comments
CC:	 87068@sebagotechnics.com; Conway, Will

Nancy,

I am writing to confirm the status of the review of the Giroux Oil proposed canopy. Although the main change is
the removal of the small storage shed and the addition of the canopy, the review covers the entire site
and applies the City's Site Plan standards (City Ordinance 14-526). There are several projects in the vicinity that
have recently received Site Plan approval and In all those cases- despite being relatively small in scale- there
were similar questions and Issues raised during the review. Several other issues (need for another hydrant and
need for sidewalk and curbing) have not arisen here because they have recently been addressed by others.

1. The review is on hold until we receive the requested plans showing proposed parking, access and internal
circulation, along with an updated survey. Once we receive these and they are reviewed, I will send a more
formal letter outlining final review comments.

2. Reviewers have considered the written information that you sent on 2.11.2010 and request that the above
mentioned plan (re proposed parking, access and circulation) also indude the following:

a. Location for snow storage (as this should not go into the stream);
b. Clarification of access and internal drive aisles (helpful to show dimensions and whether one or two way) as
I anticipate staff-level waivers from city technical standards will need to be considered.

3. Re Landscaping, the City Arborist requests landscaping and tree planting be introduced along the
Warren Ave frontage (we note the parking layout at the front will need to change to reflect the recently
completed MOOT work); also some tree planting along the stream at the rear to fill in the gaps in existing
vegetation.

4. I understand that reviewers do not have any comments regarding the stormwater proposals etc.; I am
waiting for comments from the Fire Department.

I am out of the office this afternoon but in all day tomorrow if you would like to discuss any of the above in
more detail.

Thank you

Jean

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
874 8728

file://C ADocuments and Settings\jfl Local Settings\ TempAPgrpwise4B7BE51CPortlandC... 2/17/2010
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Jean Fraser - Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to preliminary staff comments

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
CC:
Attachments:

"Nancy St.Clair" <nstclairgsebagotechnics.com >
lfgportlandmaine.gov>
2/11/2010 4:44 PM
Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to preliminary staff comments
"Jamie Lowery" cllowery@sebagotechnics.com >, <Jimgbiskupconstruction.com...
Giroux Oil.pdf

Hi Jean,
	 Let\sni HOG- c-ust csa

It was nice to speak to you yesterday. Based on our conversation, it is my understanding that
various staff members have asked for additional information to support our application
materials submitted on behalf of Giroux Oil Company's proposed canopy addition. You
indicated that there will be a follow-up staff meeting next Wednesday February 17, 2010 at
which time the project will receive its official review. You asked that we provide materials and
information to respond to the initial questions raised if possible before the next staff meeting
next week.

Before we address the specific questions, we wanted to get additional clarification out to all
parties with regard to the proposed items to be stored under the new canopy. We have
spoken again to the owners representative regarding their proposal for uses under this new
canopy. The canopy addition will be used for storage of items such as empty new propane
tanks and other typical equipment used in the applicant's operation such as boilers and empty
heating oil tanks. The canopy is intended to get these items generally under cover from the
weather and to allow ease of access to this equipment. These items are currently stored in the
small existing storage building that is located within the footprint of the proposed canopy
expansion. No trucks will be parked under the canopy (our previous cover letter erroneously
stated that the canopy would be used for propane trucks and equipment storage).

Based on my notes, it is my understanding that you and other staff have requested the
following information (in italics below). For ease of review, our responses follow each item
below:

• What is happening to the small storage building located in the area of the canopy
addition? This building will be removed from the site entirely. The equipment (boilers, new
empty tanks, etc.) currently stored in this building will be relocated to under the canopy. This
will allow ease of access to these items.

• Submit a plan showing existing and proposed parking, including information on
parking needs. Our office is currently preparing this plan and information. According to the
owners, they have 6 employees in the office throughout the day. They have 5 oil and propane
truck drivers and 4 technicians, who are on the road throughout the day. They have a total of
14 trucks, 7 of which go home with their employees each night.

• Address landscaping: We are currently assessing the site landscaping provisions

file://CADocuments and SettingsPLocal Settings\ Temp APgrpwise WB7433D8PortlandCi... 2/17/2010
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and have asked one of our landscape architects to review this. Any additional information you
can provide regarding the City's expectations on this item, given the setting and site
constraints, would be beneficial.

• Provide a description of internal parking and circulation. Our office is currently
preparing this plan and information to address this request. As we discussed, the applicant's
current circulation pattern includes access via Newcomb Street. This access will not change.
A chain link fence exists along the westerly property line in the area adjacent to the new
canopy addition. This fence will remain. The new canopy and the gravel area at the rear of the
site will be accessed along the westerly side of the site, between the chain link fence and the
new canopy (i.e. from within the existing site). There is a gate in the fence near the end of the
pavement on Newcomb Street, which would be available as a secondary access to this area if
needed.

• Provide a building elevation showing the proposed canopy in the context of the
existing storage building to which it is attached. The Floor Plan and Elevation of the proposed
Canopy Expansion, as prepared by Biskup Construction Inc., is attached to this e-mail.

• Fire Department Questions:

• What is stored in the building to which the canopy will be attached: There are three
delivery trucks that are parked in this building at night. The trucks access the building via three
overhead doors on the southerly side of the building (facing Warren Avenue)

• Am there openings in the existing building on the site to which the canopy will be
attached: There are no openings on the side (the northerly side) of the building to which the
canopy will be attached. Three overhead doors that access the building are located on the
southerly side of the building, as described above. One egress door is located on the
southwesterly corner of this building (facing Newcomb Street) this egress door is located on
the opposite end of the building from the proposed canopy addition. There are no openings on
the easterly side of the building.

We hope that this additional information will assist you and the other reviewers in evaluating
the Giroux's application. Please contact me if you have any additional questions or comments.
We look forward to hearing from you.

Thanks,

Nancy St.Clair

Nancy St.Clair P.E.

Senior Project Manager

Sebago Technics, Inc.

One Chabot Street

P.O. Box 1339

file://CADocuments and Settings \jt\ Local Settingsgemp0Ogrpwise4B7433D8PortlandCi... 2/17/2010
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Westbrook, Maine 04098-1339

Phone: 207-856-0277 ext. 245

Fax: 207-856-2206

www.sebagotecimics.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: 

THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE AND ALL ITS ATTACHMENTS ARE CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION,
INTENDED ONLY FOR THE VIEWING AND USE OF THE ADDRESSEE. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY REVIEW, USE, COMMUNICATION, FORWARDING, PRINTING
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AND DELETE THIS MESSAGE AND ALL A77'ACHMEN7S.

«Giroux 011.pdf»
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L	 e(n(..o	 (c.c.( 2
Jean Fraser - Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to preliminary staff comments

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
CC:
Attachments:

"Nancy St.Clair" <nstclair@sebagotechnics.com>
<jf@portlandmaine.gov>
2/11/2010 4:44 PM
Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to preliminary staff comments
"Jamie Lowery" <Jlowery@sebagotechnics.com>, <Jim@biskupconstruction.com ...
Giroux Oil.pdf

Hi Jean,

It was nice to speak to you yesterday. Based on our conversation, it is my understanding that
various staff members have asked for additional information to support our application
materials submitted on behalf of Giroux Oil Company's proposed canopy addition. You
indicated that there will be a follow-up staff meeting next Wednesday February 17, 2010 at
which time the project will receive its official review. You asked that we provide materials and
information to respond to the initial questions raised if possible before the next staff meeting
next week.

Before we address the specific questions, we wanted to get additional clarification out to all
parties with regard to the proposed items to be rstored under the new canopy. We have
spoken again to the owner's representative regarding their proposal for uses under this new
canopy. The canopy addition will be used for storage of items such as empty new propane
tanks and other typical equipment used in the applicant's operation such as boilers and empty
heating oil tanks. The canopy is intended to get these items generally under cover from the
weather and to allow ease of access to this equipment. These items are currently stored in the
small existing storage building that is located within the footprint of the proposed canopy
expansion. No trucks will be parked under the canopy (our previous cover letter erroneously
stated that the canopy would be used for propane trucks and equipment storage).

Based on my notes, it is my understanding that you and other staff have requested the
following information (in italics below). For ease of review, our responses follow each item
below:

• What is happening to the small storage building located in the area of the canopy
addition? This building will be removed from the site entirely. The equipment (boilers, new
empty tanks, etc.) currently stored in this building will be relocated to under the canopy. This
will allow ease of access to these items.

• Submit a plan showing existing and proposed parking, including information on
parking needs. Our office is currently preparing this plan and information. According to the
owners, they have 6 employees in the office throughout the day. They have 5 oil and propane
truck drivers and 4 technicians, who are on the road throughout the day. They have a total of
14 trucks, 7 of which go home with their employees each night.

• Address landscaping: We are currently assessing the site landscaping provisions
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Fire Prevention Captain Keith Gautreau
MM/DD/YY INSERT COMMENTS HERE
02/10/10 What are the existing openings on the storage building. (are there any on the proposed
canopy side?) What is stored in the existing storage building? Water supply will be OK after the
renovation recently on Warren ave. Keith



Fire Prevention Captain Keith Gautreau
MM/DD/YY INSERT COMMENTS HERE
02/10/10 What are the existing openings on the storage building. (are there any on the proposed
canopy side?) What is stored in the existing storage building? Water supply will be OK after the
renovation recently on Warren ave. Keith

05/13/10 Fire is ok with what the applicant submitted. No further comments. Keith



ZoningZoning Administrator Marge Scbmuckal
February 8, 2010

This project is located within a B-4 Zone on an existing developed lot. The principal use is
conforming to the underlying zone. All dimensional zoning requirements appear to be met
including setbacks, height, and impervious surface.

The new construction is not in a regulated flood plain zone (panel 6 zone X). The site plan
application does not show any elevations of the new canopy. The site plan also does not show
existing parking. The new canopy would not increase the number of parking spaces, but I would
like to review the entire site for parking compliance.

io

Mac-c

Page one states that the small storage building will be removed to allow for the proposed
construction. Then what happens to the shed? Is it returned to the site, or not? If it is returned
to the site, where will it be permanently located?

We will need to see the approved NRPA permit prior to finalization.
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Jean Fraser - Re: Giroux Oil - Warren Ave

From:	 Jean Fraser
To:	 Roncaratl, Doug
Date:	 1/3/2011 3:25 PM
Subject:	 Re: Giroux Oil - Warren Ave
CC:	 Barhydt, Barbara; DiPierro, Philip; Schmuckal, Marge
Attachments: 87068S site & grading plan.PDF; PBR app to DEP re Giroux from Sebago 5.7.10 65387.pdf

Doug,

I understand from Marge that you have observed they are plowing snow into the rear stream area and want to contact them
about this.

Here is background from the site plan review:

• The attached approved site plan shows snow storage in the rear yard. This area of snow storage was added to address
review comments (Feb, 2010) from DPS and DPS signed off on this plan in May, 2010.

• There were no particular notes or conditions regarding snow storage.
• The applicant's engineer (Nancy St Clair, Sebago Technics) met with the MDEP and sent us the attached Permit by Rule

documentation (again I am not sum if Snow Storage was an Issue).

I am copying this to Phil and Barbara in case they want to add something. I think MDEP (John MacLaine??) could take action
under NFtPA.

Jean
874 8728
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April 21, 2010
87068

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street
P.O. Box 1339
Westbrook, Maine
04098-1339
Ph. 207-856-0277
Fax 856-2206

Jean Fraser, Planner
Planning and Development
City of Portland
389 Congress Street, Room 315
Portland, ME 04101

Amended Minor Site Plan Application
Giroux Oil Company
343 Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine
Response to Staff Comments

Dear Jean:

On behalf of Giroux Oil Company, we have prepared the following response to staff comments
in association with the construction of a new canopy addition to one of their existing buildings at
their facility on Warren Avenue in Portland. As you know, after receipt of initial staff comments
in February, the applicant had put the project on hold to allow time to decide whether it remained
feasible to pursue this work. On March 31, 2010 we were notified that the applicant has decided
to proceed. We notified you of this decision on the same day.

Overview

As we have indicated before, the Giroux's parcel is approximately 1.33 acres in size and is
identified as Lots 1 through 10 on Portland Tax Map 303. The property is on Warren Avenue
and abuts Newcomb Street. The site is located within the 13-4 Commercial Corridor Zone.
Currently, three buildings exist on the property, along with paved and gravel areas for parking
and maneuvering. There is a drainage easement along the easterly side of the property that
includes a drainage course and a large diameter culvert that crosses Warren Avenue. This
culvert is intended to be upgraded soon as part of a municipal CSO project.

As discussed, the applicant is proposing to construct a 45-foot by 75-foot (approximately
3,375 square feet) canopy addition to their existing blue metal building located centrally on their
property. The canopy addition will be used for storage of items such as empty new propane
tanks and other typical equipment used as part of the Giroux Oil Company's normal operations
such as boilers and empty heating oil tanks. In order to accommodate the additional storage
space needed, the applicant is proposing to add onto their existing metal storage building,
avoiding undue disturbance to their customer area, offices, and shop located in the building that
is immediately adjacent to Warren Avenue.
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• A description of the parking needs for the site including number of employees on the site
and the number of trucks that will be parked on the property at night

This information was previously noted in our February 11, 2010 e-mail response to you
regarding preliminary staff comments. According to the owners, they have 6 employees
in the office throughout the day. They have 5 oil and propane truck drivers and
4 technicians who are on the road during the day. They have a total of 14 trucks, 7 of
which go home with their employees each night. The existing metal building (to which
the proposed canopy will be attached) provides parking for three trucks. The remaining
four Giroux vehicles are either parked in the garage portion of the white and brick
building (at the front of the site), or are parked in one of the paved parking spaces on the
site at night. During normal business hours the majority of these vehicles are all out on
the road.

During normal business hours, parking is provided on site for their six office employees
and for their customers. Based on available aerial photography, there are a total of
23 striped parking spaces on the property, not including the three former angled parking
spaces at the front of the site that are now inaccessible due to the recent Warren Avenue
improvements completed by the Maine Department of Transportation (MDOT). A
modified striping design has been prepared for the area at the front of the site, as shown
on the enclosed updated plans. With the new parking design for this area, the total
number of parking spaces on the site reflects the original count of 26.

• An updated plan that reflects the current striping pattern on the site (based solely on
available aerial photography)

The enclosed Minor Site and Grading Plan has been revised based on the available aerial
photography, to reflect the striping pattern for parking on the site. As was discussed and
agreed upon at the March 19, 2010 meeting with the City staff, this data has been shown
based solely on the aerial photography available for the site and has not been survey
located.

• Identifr a snow storage area at the northwesterly corner of the site.

An area for snow storage has been designated at the northwesterly corner of the site as
shown on the enclosed Minor Site and Grading Plan.

• The Existing Condition Survey data provided on the plans (as surveyed in September of
2009) will need to be reviewed and sealed by our survey staff Any property
monumentation found as part of the 2009 survey will be noted.

Notes have been added to the enclosed Minor Site and Grading Plan to reflect the fact
that field survey information was obtained in 2009 to identify existing conditions in the
area of the proposed building addition. Additional parking area striping information was
added based on available aerial photography. The surveyor's seal has been affixed to the
plan for the existing condition information obtained in 2009.
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• Provide a copy of the Site Plan that was approved by the City in association with the
construction of their second building on the site, as constructed by Brown Construction.
Provide all deeds for the original parcel and the Nicholas parcel.

Enclosed is a copy of the plan from the applicant's files that was used in 1993 in
association with the construction of the 45' by 60' blue metal building on their property.
This is the building to which the proposed canopy addition will attach. The basis of this
plan is Sebago Technics' Standard Boundary and Site Plan as prepared by our office in
1987. However, this plan was revised by Brown Construction on August 10, 1993
(Sebago Technics does not have any file information with regard to the construction of
the second building in 1993). This revision was noted as "Site Alterations added for New
Construction are by Brown Construction...Revision #1 dated 8-10-93." It would appear
that this plan (with the 1987 Boundary Survey by our office as its basis) was the drawing
that was used to seek municipal approval to construct this building in 1993. This
building rests directly on the Nicholas parcel, which was the property in question when
we discussed the potential requirements for an updated boundary survey at our recent
meeting with you and the other staff members on March 19, 2010.

In response to your recent e-mail regarding Bill Clark's review of the application
materials, we have provided a copy of the prior deed to Giroux as recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds (CCRD) in Book 4342, Page 31. The deed for the
Nicholas Parcel (CCRD Book 9767, Page 124) was previously included in our
application materials filed on January 28, 2010, along with the deed from Wilfred and
Vera Giroux to Giroux Oil Company in 1987.

Based on the discussions at the meeting on March 19, 2010, it is our understanding that
the Sebago Technics boundary survey from 1987 will remain as the reference for the
perimeter survey. As described in the item above, the existing condition information
obtained by our survey crews in 2009 now bears a surveyor's seal.

• Provide a new design for parking at the front of the building to accommodate the recent
roadway changes along Warren Avenue that closed the site's curb cut

The enclosed plans have been updated to show proposed parking at the front of the
building that addresses the recent addition of new curbing and sidewalk along Warren
Avenue. The three former angled parking spaces are now replaced with three spaces that
are generally parallel to Warren Avenue. One of these spaces is designed as a handicap
accessible (van accessible) space.

• Provide a design for plantings at the base of the sign at the front of the site. Coordinate
with the City Arborist regarding the planting materials to be provided in the planted
area.

Our Landscape Architect has designed a planting area to provide additional landscaping
in the immediate area behind the sidewalk along Warren Avenue and at the base of the
existing sign for Giroux Oil Company. This landscaping has been designed to provide
visual interest while respecting the need to have customers and pedestrians clearly see the
entrance and access the site. The plants include shrubs and hardy perennials to provide
seasonal color and substance.
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• Coordinate with the Maine Department of Environmental Protection (MDEP) to consider
the removal of the filtration layer from the Roof Dripline Best Management Practice
(BMP) shown on the design plans. If the MDEP concurs, David Margolis-Pineo would
recommend the elimination of this layer.

In discussing this matter with Ben Viola, one of the MDEP staff engineers, it is our
understanding that although there are contemplated changes in various areas of the
MDEP regulations with regard to stormwater treatment, the only criteria that the MDEP
can currently use are the regulations that are in force at the time of the review. Mr. Viola
was not specifically aware of any current changes that would affect (i.e. allow removal of
the filtration layer from) the Roof Dripline BMP. The detail for this BMP is shown on
the enclosed plans, and is based on the MDEP's interim Roof Dripline Filtration BMP
Guidelines as issued on May 8, 2007.

Submittal Materials

As discussed above, the following updated items are included as part of this submittal:

• Updated Minor Site and Grading Plan (Sheet 1 of 3)
• Deed to Giroux as recorded in CCRD Book 4342, Page 31
• Standard Boundary Survey & Site Plan revised by Brown Construction in 1993

The enclosed updated plans and supporting information reflect the results of the input received
from you and other City staff (and your consultant) as part of the meeting on March 19, 2010, as
well as our subsequent coordination with the applicant and the City of Portland staff. The
remaining drawings in the Plan Set as well as the 1987 survey plan filed as part of our initial
application material submitted on January 28, 2010 were not affected as part of the revisions
described herein. In an effort to conserve resources, we have not duplicated these documents as
part of this response to comments, but respectfully request that this information remain in the
applicant's file.

Closure

If you have any questions regarding the project or if additional information is required, please
contact me Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Nanc J. St. air, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

NJS:nj s/dlf
Enc.

cc:	 Jim Biskup, Biskup Construction
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The canopy addition will be open on three sides to allow for ease of access and maneuverability.
The addition will be situated to maintain a minimum 25' setback from the drainage course on the
site and to allow for the continued access to the rear of the property by vehicular traffic.
Typically, access to this portion of the site is limited to employees of Giroux Oil.

The canopy addition will be constructed in the location of an existing 576 square foot wooden
storage building in the rear of the site (this wooden storage building is similar in size to a two car
garage). As we previously noted, the small storage building will be removed from the property
to allow for the proposed construction of the canopy addition.

Prior Correspondence

We exchanged e-mails regarding the proposed canopy addition several weeks ago (beginning on
February 11, 2010 through February 19, 2010) in follow up to our submittal of an Amended
Minor Site Plan application package dated January 28, 2010. In those e-mails we provided
responses to preliminary staff comments received as of that time period. This included various
information and supporting site photos, along with the proposed floor plan and elevations of the
canopy addition, as prepared by Biskup Construction. We trust the prior e-mail correspondence
and documentation provided electronically are considered part of the applicant's file and do not
need to be resubmitted as part of this response to comments.

March 19, 2010 Meeting

We appreciated the staff's cooperation with the applicant during our meeting with you,
Mr. Giroux and Mr. Biskup, and several members of the City staff (and your peer reviewer) and
me, on March 19, 2010. Clarification with regard to several staff comments and resolution of
various outstanding items provided at this meeting was beneficial in assisting the applicant with
their decision to proceed with the project.

Response to Items from March 19, 2010 Meeting

Based on the discussions during our meeting on March 19, 2010, it is our understanding that the
following items are needed to respond to your comments. The items are presented in italics
below, along with our supporting response.

•	 Request a design waiver on the width of access to the canopy area to allow this internal
driveway to be reduced to approximately 115' (versus the 24' preferred).

In accordance with this requirement, the applicant hereby requests a design waiver of the
City of Portland Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines, Section III-Traffic
Design Standards and Guidelines, Subsection 2A(b) pertaining to driveway widths. As
Mr. Errico has noted in his peer review comments, traffic volumes will be low and
vehicles in this area will be Giroux company vehicles that are fully familiar with site
operations.
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Jean Fraser - Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to preliminary staff comments

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
CC:
Attachments:

"Nancy St.Clair" <nstclair@sebagotechnics.com >
<jf@portlandmaine.gov>
2/11/20104:44 PM
Giroux Oil Company 343 Warren Avenue-Response to preliminary staff comments
"Jamie Lowery" <flowery@sebagotechnics.com>, <Jim@biskupconstruction.com ...
Giroux Oil.pdf

Hi Jean,

It was nice to speak to you yesterday. Based on our conversation, it is my understanding that
various staff members have asked for additional information to support our application
materials submitted on behalf of Giroux Oil Company's proposed canopy addition. You
indicated that there will be a follow-up staff meeting next Wednesday February 17, 2010 at
which time the project will receive its official review. You asked that we provide materials and
information to respond to the initial questions raised if possible before the next staff meeting
next week.

Before we address the specific questions, we wanted to get additional clarification out to all
parties with regard to the proposed items to be stored under the new canopy. We have
spoken again to the owner's representative regarding their proposal for uses under this new
canopy. The canopy addition will be used for storage of items such as empty new propane
tanks and other typical equipment used in the applicant's operation such as boilers and empty
heating oil tanks. The canopy is intended to get these items generally under cover from the
weather and to allow ease of access to this equipment. These items are currently stored in the
small existing storage building that is located within the footprint of the proposed canopy
expansion. No trucks will be parked under the canopy (our previous cover letter erroneously
stated that the canopy would be used for propane trucks and equipment storage).

Based on my.notes, it is my understanding that you and other staff have requested the
following information (in italics below). For ease of review, our responses follow each item
below:

• VVhat is happening to the small storage building located in the area of the canopy
addition? This building will be removed from the site entirely. The equipment (boilers, new
empty tanks, etc.) currently stored in this building will be relocated to under the canopy. This
will allow ease of access to these items.

• Submit a plan showing existing and proposed parking, including information on
parking needs. Our office is currently preparing this plan and information. According to the
owners, they have 6 employees in the office throughout the day. They have 5 oil and propane
truck drivers and 4 technicians, who are on the road throughout the day. They have a total of
14 trucks, 7 of which go home with their employees each night.

• Address landscaping: We are currently assessing the site landscaping provisions

file://C: \Documents and Settings \jf\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise4B7433D8PortlandCi... 2/17/2010
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Emu all Men lq; tlpese Presents.
%TAW I, DOMENICO DIPAOLO, of Portland, County of Cumberland,

State of Maine,

in consideration of one dollar and other valuable consideration,

paid by GIROUX OIL COMPANY,
the laws of Maine and located
State of Maine,
and whose mailing address is

04103,

INC., a corporation organized under 	 .
at said Portland, County of Cumberland,.

343 Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine,

the receipt whereof do hereby acknowledge, do hereby

=con= ballaWlellaubnumsunto the said Giroux oil Company. Inc.
its successors NUTS and assigns forever. •

with the buildings thereon=certain lotsor parcebof landAltuated in Baia Portland and
being lots numbered 8, 9, 10, 11. 12, 13. 14, 15, 16, 37, 38, and
39 SS delineated on a plan of lots at Warren Avenue Terrace made
by Ernest W. Branch, surveyor, dated April 1911, and recorded in
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 12, Page 2, to
which reference is hereby made for a more particular description
of the premises hereby conveyed.

Being a portion of the premises conveyed to the Grantor herein
and Giacinto DiPaclo by Faith A. Reynolds by deed dated August 25.
1953 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 2135, Page 400
and being subject to the restrictions referred to therein but
only so far as any of the same may still be in force and of legal
effect.

The said Giacinto DiPaolo died at Portland. Maine on March 26, 1975
and the said Domen1ca DiPaolo hereby conveys as surviving joint
. tenant.

NI!-T. etc 7	 1;[..,Wt:.-
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November /6 1978thole at Maim.

In TOttoros 104trrof, I.	 • the said DOMENICA DiPAOLO,
being unmarried,

jonutagobzuttattuttosamszittautvisotEtatzteanfilititattifixidkrrattlryn

eitsmsgtotatandostenttniantittoutatotottagiiiixifixitWaWdYtioattiMniba

puttotwes, have hereunto set mY hand and seal this a /44

day of November in the year of our Lord one thousand nine

hundred and seventy-eight.

Oteutti.eraltbantaltIturreb
„urchrtyl

r -	 .4
L 

Personally appeared the above named

Domenica DiPaolo

. instrument to be her free act and deed.

and acknowledged the above

16 1976

f BEEN. CGIBRLAND COUNTY. IMIED.

1 1Witi %	 sodiscorded
PAGE

Before me

Justice of the Peace.

cro knot :tub to lioth the aforegranted and bargained premises
.021"	 r with all the privileges and appurtenances thereof to the Said

” Giroux Oil Company, Inc., its successors

'beam and assigns, to i ts and their use and bohoof forever.

Auti I do COVENANT with the said Grantee • Its successubes

. and assigns, that I am	 lawfully seised in fee of the premises

that they are free of all encumbranoes,except as aforesaid.

that I have good right to sell and convey the same to the said

Grantee to hold as aforesaid; and that I	 and mY heirs shall

and will WARRANT and DEPEND the same to the said Grantee ,its successors

Amara and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands

of all persons, except as aforesaid.

1

•
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Jean Fraser - Giroux Oil Company - Warren Avenue

From: Thomas Errico <Thomas.Errico@tylin.com>
To:	 Jean Fraser <JFgportlandmaine.gov>
Date:	 4/28/2010 12:19 PM
Subject: Giroux Oil Company - Warren Avenue
CC:	 David Margolis-Pineo <DMPgportlandmaine.gov >, Katherine Earley <KASgport...

Jean —

I have reviewed the revised plans submitted by Sebago Technics on April 21, 2010 and find the plans to be
acceptable from a traffic perspective.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Best regards,

Thomas A. Errico, P.E.
TYLININTERNATIONAL

12 Northbrook Drive
Building A, Suite One
Falmouth, ME 04105

207.347.4354 (Direct)
207.781.4721 (Main)
207.781.4753 (Fax)
207.400.0719 (Mobile)

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jfiLocal Settingsifemp\XPgrpwiseVIBD827C6PortlandCit... 5/5/2010
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Jean Fraser

From: David Margolis-Pineo
To:	 Barbara Barhydt; Jean Fraser
Date: 5/3/2010 3:42 PM

May 3, 2010

To: Jean Fraser
Barbara Barhydt

From: David Margolis-Pineo
Re: Public Services Review Comments

Giroux Oil

The Department of Public Services has no further comments on this project,

file://C: \Documents and Settings\jA Local Settingsgemp\XPgrpwise4BDEEED3PortlandCi... 5/4/2010
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